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DEPARTMENT OF 

Family and Community Services 
.l!..1 Office of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Affairs 

~ Bureau of Ethnic Affairs 

·••ew-w ;""' 

Family Services Building 
George and Elizabeth Streets 

Brisbane Queensland 4000 

Telephone: (07) 3224 4509 

Reference: 500253 

GPO Box 806 
Brisbane Queensland 4001 

Telephone: (07) 3227 7111 
Facsimile: (07) 3221 2728 

Refer To: 

Your Ref: 

Melissa Eales 

30th November, 1995 

Mrs V.A. Cranwell, 
Secretary, 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services, 
PO Box 154, 
CAIRNS Q. 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

As advised in my letter of 25th July, 1995 financial accountability requirements for 
funding received for St Johns Boys Shelter under the Supported Accommodation 
Assistance Program include the need for all funded organisations to provide the following 
documents within four months of the end of each financial period. 

(a) for payments up to and including $10,000 - an annual statement of income and 
expenditure detailing all income received and items of expenditure, signed by two 
committee members, (preferably the President and one other committee member); 

(b) for pay~ents of over $10,000 - an audited annual statement of income and 
expenditure detailing all income received from Government sources and items of 
expenditure, certified by a qualified accountant who is not an officer, employee, 
or member of the funded service and who is: 

(i) registered as a company auditor or a public accountant under law in force 
in Queensland; or 

(ii) a member· of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia or the 
Australian Society of Accountants. 

Annual audited statements must be prepared according to the Guidelines and be 
accompanied by the appropriate Certification Statement. The suggested format Annual 
Income and Expenditure Statement forwarded with my letter of 25th July, 1995 may be 
utilised for this purpose. As you would be aware, the guidelines forwarded with that form 
included provision for you to authorise the Auditor to forward a copy of the audit direct 
to this office if desired. A further copy of this is attached should you desire to follow this 
procedure. 
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As the financial Statement relevant to the funding received during the period 1st July, 
1994 to 30th June, 1995 has not yet been received, it would be appreciated if you could 
give this matter your early attention. 

Yours sincerely, 

~-
Jd Director-General 
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Mrs V.A. Cranwell, 
Secretary, 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services, 
PO Box 154, 
CAIRNS Q. 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

I have much pleasure in enclosing a cheque to the value of $37,063.50 being payment under the 
Supported Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP) for St Johns for the quarter ending 31 
December, 1995. 

The payment consists of the following: 

Base Salaries 
Salary "on costs" 
Superannuation 
Operating Costs 

$24,148.00 
$4,104.75 
$1,448.75 
$7,362.00 

$37,063.50 

May I wish you continuing success with your service. 

Yours sincerely, 

Director-General 

B/C ... Regional Manager (CSD) 
NORTHERN 

For your information. 
Copy of return attached. 

Assistant Divisional Head 
COMMUNITY & YOUTH BRANCH 
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... ;el) .rf UARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

~ Departme~t of Family Services and Aborightal ~d Islande~ Affairs 

PROGRAM: .!uFPO~ {)eeo rlf'loDlfn oAl jJ.s.{' I .S't7'rri (.£_ fkoeh~ . 
SERVICE: Ci1teJ~.$ ~~I~ Y'o,V~ ~~le.€~~ ~...... vor+~ !/av.t:..tf 

.. 
SPONSORING ORGANISATION: ~ CO.l~ .. f"0,1~·110.N d9.f'. ~ lJt oce ~N ..YYl\QD ~ N J7.I RJ...b 

STATEMENT OF INCOMKAND EXPENDITURE for quarter ended: ~o I £>'f... I ~r 

INCOME:{Under this program) 

QUARTERLY PROGRAM INCOME: $ 

OTHER INCOME {For this service) 

Income derived from operation of service 
(fees and charges) 

Other relevant grants (please specify) 

\)£.1-f1e.t.E.. ~l\Cf!M&?L C01'il1~c:.. 'I 

Other income (optional) 

EXPENDITURE ITEMS 

Salaries for approved positions 

Salary "On Costs" for approved positions _ 

Superannuation· 

Operating Costs 

Non-recurrent Costs 

Other relevant expenditure 

~'?_!E,R 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: 

$ If IJ+ 

$ d..JS/ 
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. . . 

SALARIES (Please supp~ details for approved positions) 
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QCT 12 '95 03=41PM DEPT F~MILY SERVICES 070 528955 P.2/2 

illiql•llbnfa*••~i~i--mn•·• .............................. 
Department of Family and Community Services 

Date: 10th October, 1995 

To: 

Copies 10: 

Subjccl: 

Lex Ure, Funding Programmes Unit 

Cairns Anglican Youth Services - Savings 

As notified by yourself, Cairns Anglican Youth Services - St John's Boys Shelter have 
accumulated savings of approx $2,0QQ_QQ for the 1994/95 funding year. They have not 
expended these funds however they have an urgent requirement to replace a washing 
machine. They are currently in the process of requesting a change of purpose from the 
A/Regio11al Manager, Northern Region, to achieve this end. 

St John's received a CAP developmental gran.l last CAP funding cycle with the view to 
demolish and rebuild on-sire. We would expect this to occur as soon as funds are available 
through CAP, I believe chis is a priority funding issue for CAP. In view of this situation I 
would not recommend a reduction in their grant as costs will be incurred through the process 
of relocation of the service while the rebuilding occurs. In addition as previously rnentioned, 
they require urgenc replacement of a washing machine as the current one is defunct dLte to 
a burnt out motor. 

I apoJogise for the confusion relating to their ~avings, however another Community Resource 
Officer acted on your note while I was on 2 weeks leave. Having discussed the situation with 
the Treausrer, Warren Tidmarsh, I now reiterate that they have not spent these savings, as 
previously believed and conveyed to you. 

Karen Stewart 
Community Resource Officer 
Cairns/Douglas 
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PRESS AND 
EtECTRONIC 
~RING 
(J ~-r l/tfij 

.. ~') 

CAJRNS POST 
8 May 1995 
page no•L... 

Church confrontation delayed 
PLANS lo conrronl lhe Anglic:m 
Church on why it is selling Taylor 
Poinl inslead or using ii for 
dis;uJvanl;igcd youth have been 
delayed. a week. a relative of lhe 
former land owner .~aid yesterday. 

The niece of Jospehine Blessas. 
who gave the land lo the church in 
1969, was due in Cairns by the. 
weekend lo discuss lhe issue. 

Rosie Sw:111so11, 72, of Toogoola­
w;ih, norl[1wesl of Brish;111e said 

allhough unfor::cen circumslances 
had delayed her lrip north. she w:is 
not backing out. 

"I wanl to gel up there and bust 
all of this open and the more people 
involved, the better." she said. 

l\frs Sw:inson said she had 
. written lo To\\'nsville-hased North 
Queenl;md Bishop ·John Lewis 
challenging him to debate why the 
church was selling the land for 
$14.7.'.i million in.~tcad of following 

her aunt's wishes for disadvantaged 
youth to stay !here. 

She said she was also hoping to 
speak to people who knew of the 
circumstances surrounding the giv­
ing of the land to the church. 

Plans have been drawn up for a 
135-room hotel. 79 residential 
blocks and 78 townhouses on the 
18ha headland sile. 

Many residents · oppose the 
project. 
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Mrs V.A. Cranwell 
Secretary 
Cairns Anglican Youth Service 
PO Box 154 
CAIRNS 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

For your information. Copy of 
quarterly return attached. For the period July 1994 to 
June 1995 $28,913 was provided for operating costs 
& $25,778 expended. Is a reduction necessary next 
quarter? 

Assistant Divisional Head 
COMMUNiil'Y~~Yl@ffilifH BRANCH 

Attached is a cheque for $39,214.50 being payment under the Supported Accommodation 
Assistance Program (SAAP) for St Johns House for the quarter ending 30 September, 
1995. 

This payment includes an indexation increase of 1. 85 % for salaries and operating costs 
effective as from 1 July, 1995. Allowance has also been made for an increase in 
superannuation from 4% to 5% and from 5% to 6% of base salaries from that date, in 
accordance with the requirements of the Commonwealth Government Superannuation 
Guarantee legislation. 

Full-time salary subsidies have been increased to the following rates: 

Co-ordinator $28,784 $4,893 $1,439 $35,116 

Worker $27,123 $4,611 $1,356 $33,090 

For those services which have previously been required to contribute superannuation at 
5%, superannuation at 6% totals $1,727 for Co-ordinators, and $1,627 for Workers. 

The enclosed payment consists of the following: 

Base Salary 
Salary On-Costs 
Superannuation 
Operating Costs 
Vehicle Replacement Contingency 
TOTAL ' 

$ 24,148.00 
$ 4,104.75 
$ 1,448.75 
$ 7,362.00 
$ 2,151.00 
$ 39,214.50 

R
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For those services in receipt of a recurrent grant for vehicle replacement contingency, 
these have also been indexed by 1.85% and increased from $1,056.00 and $2,112.00 per 
annum, to $1,076.00 and $2,151.00 respectively. As is the normal practice, the full 
amount payable this year is included in this cheque. 

A schedule detailing the allocation for the current financial year is attached, together with 
a breakdown of the amount provided in On-Costs" for a full position. 

May I wish you continuing success with your service. 

Yours sincerely, 

Director-General 

R
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NAME OF SERVICE: Cairns Anglican Youth Service - St Johns House 

SALARIES: 

POSITION 

Co-ordinator 

Shelter Workers 

TOTAL 

Operating Costs 

Vehicle Replacement Contingency 
' 

Total Recurrent Costs 

Non Recurrent Costs 

TOTAL ALLOCATION 

SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SAAP) 
TOTAL BUDGET ALLOCATION 

1995/96 FINANCIAL YEAR 

\ 

. 

.. · 
POSIDON LEVEL SALARY. SALARY ON-COSTS SUPERANNUATION 

$ $ $ 

1 28,784 4,893 1,727 

2.5 67,808 11,526 4,068 

3~5 96,592 16,419 5,795 

TOTAL 
$ 

35,404 

83,402 

118,806 

29,448 

2,15·1 

150,405 

-
150,405 
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S~lariee per Quarter 

. ·- -:-:--.-~ ~~ - . 

Base l...~~<t, ... Q:) 
.. 

G/c9sts ~'\.o~ ·\.S. - -~- ... ~ 

-~ 

\~·\,S SuperJ 
·<··- --~--' 

TOTAL ~-'\.O\·~ 

Salaries Operating 

Paymnt Q/e 1...0\\0\· ~a --rl \:, G.. ~ QO 
'\ 

BALANCB 

LBSS Save Q/e 

Q/e 
., 

Q/e· 

BALANCB 

COMMENTS: 

Veh Repl 

l..\ S\ -a.~ 

"1. \ Q, \:>"1- ~"' 

~°"'"L.\~ .. ~ ~ 

Non recur Total 

&C\ t.i\ '+ .. .s ~ 
I 

Operating Costs 
Qtly Paymt 
Arrears 

Salaries 
Qtly Paymnt 
Arrears 

.;ii_-.: 
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•••• ' . 
I .. ~.·.1 .. . ,, 

~ .. . ' 

I 

. . - . 

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL. STATEMENT 

Department of.Family Services and Aboriginal andlslander Affairs 

PROGRAM:· ~PPo~ !JceoN) o 8Jr11orJ J/ SS/ sm-rJe.€ ~ 
SERVICE: ~t<N.f 19-rJ ~ c+rJ <-f avi>f ~£AV.lie£~ - ...('r: JOH-NS. #OtJ,g£ 

SPONSORING ORGANISATION: "'P¢. eo.tePtoRA77orJ ~ J7le /;)fpe£S~ SY""1l'> U: f\/1'-1 t;)L.D 

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITIJRE for quarter ended: :501 ob !C/S 

' 

•NCOME (Under this program) 
I 
I 

I Program grant - Recurrent Grant 

/~0,ne:;pff Grants 
' ""'lltJiJ;~· 

'• {) ~ Alli) 1995 7V'.' 
't ' 

---· r"}-~ .. ,.,,,., ~ .t - ' .. --,,,_?<-·I 
OTHER INCOME"ff'Or·this service! 

Income derived from operation of service 
(fees and charges) 

Other relevant grants (please specify) 

Other income (optional) 

EXPENDITURE' (Include expenditure under this program) 
I 

I EXPENDITIJRE ITEMS 

Salaries for approved positions 

Salary "On Costs" for approved positions 

Superannuation 

Operating Costs 

Non-recurrent Costs 

Other relevant expenditure 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: 

$ 3brs3 
j 

$ ____ _ 

QUAKrERLY PROGRAM INCOME: $ 

$ ]8/ 

$ 

$ 

TOTAL OTHER INCOME: $ 

ACfUAL 
EXPENDITURE 

QUARTER ENDED 

SO/ b I 9'~ 

$ d.I 88$" lJ.\Q~·?..S. $ 

$ lsG8 $ 

$ e~4- \\°oS.·So $ 

$ Sbo4- ~1-Tu'l.~ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ ~qq-n $ 1· 

3b1s.3 

78/ 

ESTIMATED 
EXPENDITURE 

FOR NEXT 
QUAKTIR 

d3/0<j 

L/-030 

u 8.S-

7;)J-8 

3bt53 

I 

I _J

I 
I 
! 
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. ~. ~- . . . -- .. -
SALARIES (Please supp~ details for approved positions) ,, . 

ANNUAL PAYMENT PERIOD ·• 
HOURS SALARY AMOT~ 

NAME POSffiON PER WEEK RATE FROM TO - s· ... 

· fo-o~~lfW~ )!>~, 
.... t,sd-3-·· rn l..f-O o II {)lf--1 'f S' ·)of ob/?~ w 

Q).bb~o bd:£ IA.k:>~ r7)40 OI I G>c.f I ')_ r ;.of ott 'f.r' 
,..., 

 .. ·v: .. L _, '(:m. d::>b3o'. of i{)((.t~r )bf cb/ r..s- ,_ lfbo8 . . 

..; .. 
v ·)o .. ~3o 01 /tu.µ C/S _io/ ~, ~s- €78~ 

, . .; 
-

:1_~ I I I I 

.s ~- - I I I I - ·-

J<:>N - ' 
' - . 

~ 
I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

l ·, . I I I I 

I I I I 

- $ I ddllf!d I I 
' TOTAL SALARIES 

... ··- -
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224 4509 

Mr Lex Ure 
Funding Programs Unit 

Mrs V.A. Cranwell, 
Secretary, 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services, 
PO Box 154, 
CAIRNS Q. 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

I have much pleasure in enclosing a cheque to the value of $36,153.25 being payment 
under the Supported Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP) for St Johns for the 
quarter ending 30 June, 1995. 

The payment consists of the following: 

Base Salaries 
Salary "on costs" 
Superannuation 
Operating Costs 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

23,709.25 
4,030.25 
1,185.50 
7,228.25 

36,153.25 

May I wish you continuing success with your service. 

Yours sincerely, 

B/C ... 

Director-General 

Regional Manager (CSD) 
NORTHERN 

For your information. 
Copy of return attached. 

Assistant Divisional Head 
COMMUNITY & YOUTH BRANCH 

1 8 APR 1995 

R
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( 
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Operating Costs 
Qtly Paymt 
Arrears 

Salaries 
Qtly Paymnt 
Arrears· 

-· . . r~-:; . ... · 
:-

,._ 
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PROGRAM: cSUPPQ~ Rc..ea~ t0b-4-f1 c0J\J /Jr ..f!t .Kr-i-r.Je.£~ ..P,ao~ 

SERVICE: Cfl1~.i ff1'16U~NJ ¥wn:J ~leui - J/. OOl(-Ng ~L 

SPONSORING ORGANISATION: 1U£ dO.eP.Q~oAI Of-· ·rn£. Bto e£f'..,fr.) -r'YrTOD o~ /:'J'r1.1-- QL.D 

STATE~ENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE for quarter ended: ~f I Ost 9.S-

INCOME (Under this program) 

Program grant - Recurrent Grant 

·-r:a·M'MoNITT~e\\~!b1t1~rants 
18 APR 1995 

.w BRANC\1 ~ 

OTHER INCOME (For th~ service) 

I Income derived from operation of service 
(fees and charges) 

Other relevant grants (please specify) 

Other income (optional) 

EXPENDITURE (Include expenditure under th~ program) 

EXPENDITURE ITEMS 

Salaries for approved positions 

Salary "On Costs" for approved positions 

Superannuation 

Operating Costs 

Non-recurrent Costs 

Other relevant expenditure 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: 

t 

$ 3biS3 J 
$. _____ _ 

· QUARTERLY PROGRAM INCOME: 

$ /~3f 

$ 

$ 

TOTAL OTHER INCOME: 

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE 

QUARTER ENDED 

~f I 03.19~ 

$ d.58b~ l..~'-01\·'LS. 

$ 34-1 b 
$ ~38 

$ ~34- \U.l·L.S. 

$ lf.Sll 

$ 

$' I 4-t{..Lf]O 

$ l!.h!S3 

$ /~3/ 

ESTIMATED 
EXPENDITURE 

FOR NEXT 
QUARTER 

$ d-3 709 

$ Y:o3o 

$ I 18S 

$ 7&d.8 

$ -

$ 

$ I 5bt53 I R
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. . 

SALARIES (Please supp~ details for approved positions) 
ANNUAL 

HOURS SALARY 
NAME PosmoN PER WEEK RATE 

. CD-{)~r\JMJJ}; q.of ~I 

~ uo(i' ~~o 

./ ' .. ·~ , dl,~o s .. 
v 3o · '~36 

. 
f¥.<.-1 E.f- -- -

.. ' 

~-
.. 
s ( 

... 

, 

I, 

' . 

PAYMENT PERIOD 

FROM TO 

Of/ Of !qr- :?110:?1 ?S1f 
;~ ' 

OI 10? lo/S" :?110~19,s-

0/ /01/ 9-S- .?110~19.s-
·-

. D/ /Of !fr :i'I I 01.tq:r-

OI /<O/ I 'JS° :lr I 0.119,s-

I I . I .. I ·-

I I I I 

~ 
ph..J I I I 
~ . 
I I I I 

I I I I 

TOTAL SALARIES $ l 

~ .,, 
AMOill-:;T 

·!V 
~ 

77oS:-' . 
,, 

74-7b 

64-15° 

624-j 

ds.57 
.. 

.. ... 

~;. 0-

..... 
't , 

,• ,•·· ' 
. ·-

.;;qd8cl I 

...---
~!r.•7" • ,__....I 

.:.. . ':!! 
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2244509 

Lex Ure 

14 March 1995 

Mrs V A Cranwell 
Secretary 
Cairns Anglican Youth Service 
PO Box 154 
CAIRNS 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

B/c Regional Manager 
Community Services Development 
N O'-t"4cc.-~ ' 

For your information/attention. 
Copy of audit attached. 

~ "---------for ADH 
Community and Youth 

1 4 MAR 1995 

Receipt is acknowledged of the audited statement of income and expenditure 
in relation to funding provided to St Johns and St Margarets under the 
Supported Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP), in the 1993/94 
financial year. 

Your co-operation in providing this report is appreciated. 

Yours sincerely 

Director-General 

R
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POSTAL ADDRESS 
P.O. Box 110 Earlville 
CAIRNS QLD 4870 

CAMPUSES 

Progress Road 
WHITE ROCK 
Telephone: (070) 36 2955 
Facsimile: (070) 36 2394 

Poolwood Road 
MARLIN COAST 
Telephone: (070) 57 7000 
Facsimile: (070) 57 6087 

TRINITY ANGLICAN SCHOOL 
Cairns Queensland 

OU~ fl-P(U-O@J ~ • 

We l+1f-o tlNAEJegpoo.b iHlfr "/?I.£. li1/M'TtJ.eJ5 

(A)U$ TO .f/C.tJI,) "/?f€_$£ S'F7?·~rS 1)1,ec.cr 

"'lb va<), 

With Compliments 

R
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~ 

Last Year 

141243.00 
17000.00 
2253.00 

783.54 

INCOME 

CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICES 

ST JOHNS HOUSE SERVICE NUMBER 500253 
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 1994 
1f. ~ \:~~~~ 

o\c- \ ~~°':~ \ 
~ -~.s.J 

DFSAIA Grant - Recurrent a-p"'\...~~ 
DFSAIA Grant - Non-recurrent 
Fees and Charges 
Interest 
Other Income 

:,\- 142991_. 00 
- 3000.00 

3699.65 
455.41 
50.00 

161279.54 TOTAL INCOME 

EXPENDITURE 

·l ~ MAR 199~ r 
D!\'B.OPMENt. 

150196.06 

97.610. 95 
17195. 00 
4691.85 ___ I _______ 

119497.80 

1350. OGI 
----------

1350.00 

4.00 
8720 .12 

614.56 
186.00 

4365.84 
2470.48 

37.00 
604.94 
730.30 
840.00 

3286.93 
270.30 
85.00' 

4.38. 55. 
338.35 

----------'22992 .3.7'. 
________ i_._ 

143840. 17 

17439 .37 

Salaries and On-Costs 
Salaries 
Salary - On Costs 
Superannuation 

Total Salaries 

Administrative Expenses 
Accounting & Audit Fees 

Operating Costs 
Bank Charges 
Food & Lighting 
General 
Insurance 
Membership Subscriptions 
Motor Vehicle Expenses 
Phone 
Postage 
Printing and Stationery 
Rates 
Rent 
Repairs and Maintenance 
Replacement Linen/Utensil~ 
Training Conference Costs ' 
Travelling Expenses 
Workers Compensation 
Youth Needs 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURE . 
OPERATING SURPLUS OR (DEFICIT) 

\fa3~39 _:_8,5 j 
115912.83. 

5632. 91). ._ ________ _ 
115485.59 

600.00 

59. 10 
8933.93 

565.81 
·491.47 

60.00 
3391. 68 
2715.55 

129.30 
861.00 
756.78· 

2435.25 
832.81 
714.80 
571.64 
460.07 

1794.25 

600.00 

-. 
24773.44 

140859.03 

9337.03 

·' I 

17126.00 Other Non-recurrent expenditure --- 2926.oo-JR · 

----------·· ~' 
313.37 SURPLUS OR (DEFICIT) 

--------------------
. :·. : · ... : ..:: ~ . 

.. ~ ... · .. 
. . .. . .. · - " ... :: .. . . . . ~ .. . 

.... /· 
·· ....... . 

6411.03 
--------------------

-------~-

. ~ ... 
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, • ANNUAL STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE 
. 7J ·• . PERIOD ENDED 30TH JUNE, 1994 

· · · Department of Family Services and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 

SERVICE: Cairns Anglican Youth Services St Johns Boys Shelter 

SERVICE NUMBER: 500253 
-· ..... -.... -;.:-:-~-~ 

~SERVI CES 
PROGRAM: Supported Accommodation Assistance Program 

l ~ ~M 1995 )' 
INCOME 

DEVElOeMENT . 

I. -: 

DFSAIA Grant - recurrent 
- non-recurrent 

Fees and Charges 
Interest 
Other Government Grants (Please Specify) 
Other Income 

TOTAL INCOME 

J!.Ar J!.l'U.J .l .l U ~ 

Salaries and On-Costs 

Gross salaries 
On-Costs 
Superannuatiqn 

Total Salaries 

Administrative Expenses 

Administrative fee 
Accountancy and Audit 

Operating Costs 

Minor Maintenance 
Vehicle Expenses 
Travel 
Conferences 
Rent, Rates and Electricity 
Depreciation 
Training 

$ 
142991.00 

i377.00 

·-

R
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' Inddentals 
eergency Relief 

Other-Operational 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

OPERATING SURPLUS OR (DEFICIT) 

Asset Purchases 
Other Non-recurrent expenditure 

SURPLUS OR (DEFICIT) 

CERTIFICATE BY RESPONSIBLE OFFICE BEARERS OF THE ORGANISATION 

I certify that monies granted under the Supported Accommodation Assistance Program in respect of 
services conducted by this organisation have been used for the purposes for which those funds were 
provided, and in accordance with the Supported Accommodation Assistance Program guidelines. 

Signed:~~ 
Position: ~RJ:.J! Position: 5 ~c -?[~ 1?77? / 

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE 

In my opiID.on, except for any matters detailed below, the Statement of Income and Expenditure has been 
drawn up to present fairly the relevant financial transactions for the period ended 30th June, 1994. 

Signed: 

Any queries regarding the completion of this form may be directed to: Mr Lex Ure Grants Officer, Phone: (QV 224 4509. 

Please return to: Supported Accommodation Assistance Unit 
Division of Community Services Development 
GPO Box 806 
BRISBANE QLD 4001 By 31st October 1994 

Office Use Only: Northern 

R
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23rd February 1995 

Regional Manager- Community Services Development -
NORTHERN REGION 

Outstanding Audit Reports 1993/94 

Please refer to my Memo of 6th January 1995. 

The audited income and expenditure statement for SAAP 
funding received in the 1993/94 financial year for the 
following services still has not been received, nor has 
advice been forwarded as to when the report will be 
available. 

Your URGENT advice in this regard would be apprec~ated. 

f cairns -Ari911can--Yoiit:h-- service ---se.-JohiiSl 
\c~irn~ Anglican Youth_Service - St Margare_t;) 
Doomadgee Womens Shelter 
Kootana 
Lockhart River 
Maa'athan 
Salvation Army Womens Shelter Mt Isa 
NPA Womens Shelter 
Yuenmanda 

The Coordinator for NPA Womens Shelter advised on 27th 
January that the books were only just being forwarded to 
the auditor as they had only recently been returned by the 
police 

Assistant Divisional Head 
Community and Youth 

R
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' ... 

6th January 1995 

Regional Manager- Community Services Development - Northern 

Outstanding Audit Reports 1993/94 

The audited income and expenditure statement for SAAP 
funding received in the 1993/94 financial year for the 
following services is still outstanding. 

Please follow up with the service or sponsoring 
organisation and advise when the report will be available. 

As you are aware, unless this is received before the end of 
March, or acceptable reasons provided as why an extension 
should be granted, payment for the June quarter may be 
withheld in full or in part until the statement is 
received. 

• Cairns Anglican Youth Service - St Johns 
• Cairns Anglican Youth Service - St Margarets 
• Doomadgee Womens Shelter 
• Kootana 
• Lockhart River 
• Maa'athan 
• Salvation Army Womens Shelter - Mt Isa 
• NPA Womens Shelter 
• Yuenmanda 

Assistant Divisional Head 
Community and Youth 

1 
\c ~~~" .. R.o ~~ 

'cl_ Q; V\.. ~ \...Jv~ ~ 

~ 

R
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~. 
•' ·~ . 

r 

224 4509 

Mr Lex Ure 
Community & Youth 

15 November, 1994 

Mrs V .A. Cran well, 
Secretary, 

B/C ... 

Cairns Anglican Youth Services, 
PO Box 154, 
CAIRNS Q. 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

Regional Manager ( CSD) 
NORTHERN 

For your information and attention. 
Please follow up with service. 

Assistant Divisional Head 
COMMUNITY & YOUTH 

St John's and St Margaret's 

As advised in my letter of 25th July 1994, the financial accountability requirements for 
funding received under the Supported Accommodation Assistance Program include the 
need for all funded organisations to provide the following documents within four 
months of the end of each financial period. 

(a) · for payments up to and including $10,000 - an annual statement of income and 
expenditure detailing all income received and items of expenditure, signed by two 
committee members, (preferably the President and one other committee 
member); 

(b) for payments of over $10,000 - an audited annual statement of income and 
expenditure detailing all income received from Government sources and items of 
expenditure, certified by a qualified accountant who is not an officer, employee, 
or member of the funded service and who is: 

(i) registered as a company auditor or a public accountant under law in force 
in Queensland; or 

(ii) a member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia or the 
Australian Society of Accountants. 

Annual audited statements must be prepared according to the Guidelines and be 
accompanied by the appropriate Certification Statement. The suggested format Annual 
Income and Expenditure Statement forwarded with my letter of 25 July may be utilised 
for this purpose. As you would be aware, the guidelines forwarded with that form 
included provision for you to authorise the Auditor to forward a copy of the audit 
direct to this office if desired. A further copy of this is attached should you desire to 
follow this procedure. 

R
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• 

-2-

As the financial Statement relevant to the funding received during the 1993/94 year has 
not yet been received, it would be appreciated if you could give this matter your early 
attention. 

Yours sincerely, 

Director-General 

R
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-· ·-

Mrs V A Cranwell 
Secretary 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services 
PO Box 154 
CAIRNS QLD 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

I have much pleasure in enclosing a cheque to the value of $36,153.25 being payment 
under the Supported Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP) for St Johns for the 
quarter ending 31 March, 1995. 

The payment consists of the following: 

Base Salaries 
Salary 11 on costs 11 

Superannuation 
Operating Costs 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

23,709.25 
4,030.25 
1,185.50 
7,228.25 

36,153.25 

May I wish you continuing success with your service. 

Yours sincerely, 

B/C •.• 

Director-General 

Regional Manager (CSD) 
NORTHERN 

For your information. 
Copy of return attached. 

Assistant Divisional Head 
COMMUNITY & YOUTH BRANCH 

R

r_APP2025-0618 File01.pdf               Page No:33

RT
I R

EL
EA

SE



per Q;.+a;t,er_ 

Super 

TOTAL 

sa::i:.-::s 

Paymnt Q/E~ f M~Q '1Q '"l.~v~ -
BALANCE 

LESS Save '"'/-"" ; 

I":_ .,,,.; ; 

,... I -.,,,.; ; 

BALANCE 

COMMENTS: 

PROGRESSIVE EXPENDITURE 

Base 

B/f --(_~ 

Q/e 

Total 

\ 

Service: 

~erating Veh Repl 

\~·1-~ 

• Super Oper 

·ts> '""'-'~ ' 
['~'''!~~ -~- .. · __ ~----> 

1..~---: 

Non recur Total 

1 \\ ~:1"tS.. 

Ooera::..::= Costs 
Qtly :?ay::-.: 
A~:--ea!"s 

Qtly ?aymnt 
Arrears 
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POSTAL ADDRESS 
P.O. Box 11 O Earlville 
CAIRNS QLD 4870 

CAMPUSES 

Progress Road 
WHITE ROCK 
Telephone: (070) 36 2955 
Facsimile: (070) 36 2394 

Poolwood Road 
MARLIN COAST 
Telephone: (070) 57 7000 
Facsimile: (070) 57 6087 

TRINITY ANGLICAN S~OOL 
· Cairns Queensland 

With Compliments 

R
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UARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Department of Family Services and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 

PROGRAM:· S:.UPPO~ #~M ODJfn ON /t-591~C£ ~Mt_ 

SERVICE:. Oh~~ It.Na.LI~ '-(t.VJ'71 ...s.1~1e.£S. - .ST:. L.10/f-N .C j,/-Ql.)8 £.... 
... .. 

~~J ~ /-1#C_- />fOt!..J:U~ ...f"tNOD SPONSORING ORGANISATION: ~ U- A/Pl- q>1.-!) 

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE for quarter ended: 31 I l.l I 6/Lf. 

l:~COME (Under this program) 

i 
I Program grant:::::,:::• 
I 
I 

OTHER INCOME !For this service! 

Income derived from operation of service 
(fees and charges) · 

I v 
$ 

$ 

QUARTERLY PROGRAM INCOME: 

$ 178 

Other relevant grants (please specify) , $ 

Other income (optional) $ 

TOTAL OTHER INCOME: . 

EXPENDITURE {Include expenditure under this program) 
ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURE 
QUARTER ENDED 

EXPENDITURE ITEMS ~I I /.;). 11_ 'f 

$ 

$ 

Salaries for approved positions $ 6ll ~8.$" 1..:1 \OC\=l.S $ 

Salary "On Costs" for approved positions $ 594-0 $ 

Superannuation $'· f .30)~ $ 

Operating Costs $ SISS- ::vm.\. -ll./t. $ 

Non-recurrent Costs $ $ 

Other relevant expenditure 

$ $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: $ 3~0~ I $ 

778 

ESTIMATED 
EXPENDITURE 

FOR NEXT 
QUARTER 

d37o<j 

4Q.30 

,, 8.S-

-7~g 

I ~bJ5;3 

I 
I. 

R
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SALARIES (Please supp~ details for approved positions) 

NAME PosmoN 

GJ~QRJ) 

Wo~ 

,-../.. 

.J .. 

w:.I1ru.rJ ro 

., =--- . 

ANNUAL PAYMENT PERIOD 
HOURS SALARY 

PER WEEK RATE FROM TO 

~ 

J./...O I :J8~b1 7 /lo I ql/- 3/ "1 /J.;-1 qlf 

4-0/ olbh3o I. I lo I~'+- . ?11 /J-/ 'J~ 

3o·) ./ /./o I Cf\f -s111:>-1 Cfi+-. . ' 

so: ~ ,/ J // 0/ q'I- ';.-/ t I> 1 9'+ 

- I I )e> I <tlf.' 7 //Of C/lf-

I "/" I I 
..._ 

:_ "l-"7 .. ---~· - ... ~ +-"":""- ""'-•"ri-~·- . -

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I 

' .. \ r· TOTAL SALARIES 

~-·~ Q, 

\~~ 

$ 

' ' 

J 

s 

.s;I/8o 

bd;W 
Sd.~o 

/::,qQ 

3~3 

!' .~- ............ 
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ie 

224 4509 

Mr Lex Ure 

19 October 1994 

Mrs V A Cranwell 
Secretary 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services 
PO Box 154 
CAIRNS 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

I have much pleasure in enclosing a cheque to the value of $38,265.25 being payment 
under the Supported Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP) for St Johns for the 
quarter ending 31 December, 1994. 

The payment consists of the following: 

Base Salaries $23,709.25 
Salary "On Costs" $ 4,030.25 
Superannuation $ 1,185.50 
Operating Costs $ 7,228.25 
Vehicle Replacement Contingency $ 2, 112.00 

$38,265.25 

May I wish you continuing success with your service. 

Yours sincerely, 

B/C ... 

Director-General 

Regional Manager ( CSD) 
NORTHERN REGION 

For your information. Copy 
of \eturn attached. 

Ass~visional Head 
COMMUNITY & YOUTH BRANCH 

\ 9 OC1 1994 

R
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O/ccsts 

Super \ 

TOTAL (.,~ 

-
~=--=-::-:.~s 

Paymnt Q/e 1.,..\\\1 <....a<;\ u .<);;) 

BALANCE 

LESS Save Q/e 

"I=-""' -
Q/e ---------BALANCE---------

~perating 

\1...U-l...~ 

~ --

.... .. . 
Service: \.:._p ~ 

Veh Repl 

"L\Y1 ... ·o.o 

~ 

Non 

{'"'C ~Q~ 
""L~~ 

recu:r- Total 

\AC.}o ~· ) S .. 

--/ 

-~ 

COMMENTS: Ooera:.i:r:c Costs 
Qtly ?ay::-.-: 

PROGRESSIVE EXPENDITURE 

Base 1 O/'""'-=-: i._.....,_ -

B/f I 
Q/e 

Total "L~~1_oq, ; '-\-'b~~·~ 

! Super 

\\"""""\· Q_"""\ 

Op er 

\,\%b·~ 

Qtly Paymnt 
Arrea:r-s 
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·~ 

''11wea ,Oct 19 08: 35: 03 
Comm Se~ces Dev 
19-oct-~ 08:34 

Svc # 500253 

1994 
SAAP : 1994/1995 UPDATE SERVICE BUDGET 

--------------------------------------
CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICES ST JOHNS BOYS SHELTER 
PO BOX 154, CAIRNS, 4870 

cs 101 

Contact 
Org'n Name 

MR ROBERT PASCOE Phone (070) 53 6410 
CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICES 

Number of Equivalent Full-Time Positions : 3.50 
Records selected : 3 

+------+-------------------------+-----------+-----------+-----------+ 
Code I Account Description I Budget IExpenditurel Balance 

------+-------------------------+-----------+-----------+-----------
56506 SALS SAAP SALARIES 115700.00 28925.00 86775.00 
56507 OPER SAAP OPERATING 28913.00 7228.25 21684.75 
56510 OPER SAAP VEHICLE REPLACE 2112.00 0.00 2112.00 

------+-------------------------+-----------+-----------+-----------
Totals I 146725. oo I 36153. 25 I 110571. 75 

+--------------------------------+-----------+-----------+-----------+ 

R
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QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEME 
I 
\ 

J Department of Family Services and Aboriginal and Islander A ',airs 
11 -~~ 

PROGRAM: 

SERVICE: 

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDiriJRE for quarter ended: ' · 

INCOME (Under this program) , 

Program grant- Recurrent Grant 

- One-off Grants 

OTHER INCOME tFor this servicel 

Income derived from operation of service 
(fees and charges) 

Other relevant grants (please specify) 

' -.._ I~ •If! J f 
L "" I 

EXPENDITURE ·(ln5lude e~penditure under this program) 
I 

EXPENDITURE ITEMS 

Salaries for approved positions 

Salary "On Costs" for approved positions 

Superannuation 

Operating Costs 

Non-recurrent Costs 

Other relevant expenditure 

$ 

$ 

QUARTERLY PROGRAM INCOME: 

$ 

$ 

• t 1 
TOTAL OTHER INCOME: 

-~------ ...... ••• J 

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE 

QUARTER ENDED 

3Dt 9 I 9¥- ~~--J 

$ d~~ ~\~·~ 

$ ltBS'~ 

$ 717 \\%~·~ 

$ b-uss \l::B:> ;?.,. ~ 

$ /ci/S" e~~ OJrJ"\.. q '+ . 

$ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: $ 

'lf'j;;\l!l'UO?ll 
---"""-=-~· 

$ 37S3o 

$ 

ESTIMATED 
EXPENDITURE 

FOR NEXT 
QUARTER 

$ CJ370'J 

$ 1..bOsO 

$ )18& 

$ 7~'5 

$ 

$ 

$ 3b!S3 R
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s ALARI ES (Please supply details-for approved positions) 
ANNUAL PAYMENT PERIOD 

HOURS SALARY 
NAME POSITION PER WEEK RATE FROM· TO ' -

&.-o~flJPn-:raR. . q_o . .;l8:;ibj OJ I o7 /ql.f ..$:$)/ e>'f! 9'1-

' ~oloCfi94-Ol lt:>7/Cf'f::_ ~V/!?.Q~ t.f.O I ~bso 
. ! . . ·· a~r ~b3o OI I 071 qlf- .i'o/091'14------

. I ll _ ~· 

"' . 

.. (, ~ . 

ol I 01.1 Gf Lf .Jo /O'JJ fiJ':f:-
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W<·.··~ ... ·. 
/'~. 

"'·· I 

Mrs V. Cranwell, 
Secretary, 

B/C ... 

Cairns Anglican Youth Service, 
PO Box 154, 
CAIRNS Q. 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

Regional Manager (CSD) 
NORTHERN 

For your information. Copy of 

qu"C_turn attached. 

Assistant Divisional Head 
COMMUNITY & YOUTH BRANCH 

~ 9 JUI_ 1994 

Attached is a cheque for $36,153.25 being payment under the Supported Accommodation 
Assistance Program (SAAP) for St John's for the quarter ending 30 September, 1994. 

This payment includes an indexation increase of 0. 8 % for salaries and 2. 5 % for operating 
costs effective as from 1 July, 1994. Allowance has also been made for an increase in 
superannuation from 3 % to 4 % of base salaries from that date in accordance with the 
requirements of the Commonwealth Government Superannuation Guarantee legislation. 

Full-time salary subsidies have been increased to the following rates: 

1!11111:11 ................................... 

Co-ordinator $28,261 $4,804 $1,130 $34,195 

Worker $26,630 $4,527 $1,065 $32,222 

Superannuation @ 5 % totals $1,413 for Co-ordinators, and $1:,33.2 for Workers. 

The enclosed payment consists of the following: 

Base Salary 
Salary On-Costs 
Superannuation 
Operating Costs 
TOTAL 

$ 23,709.25 
$ 4,030.25. 
$ 1,185.50 
$ 7,228.25 
$ 36,153.25 
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-2-

A schedule detailing the allocation for the current financial year is attached, together with 
a breakdown of the amount provided in On-Costs" for a full position. 

May I wish you continuing success with your service. 

Yours sincerely, 

Director-General 

R
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NAME OF SERVICE: . (airns·Anglican Youth Service - St John's 

SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SAAP). 

. 
~ 

SALARIES: 

POSITiON ·POSITION LEVEL 

Co~ord i nator 1 

Shelter Workers 2.5 

TOTAL 3.5 ' 

Operating Costs 

Vehicle Contingency Replacement 
' 

Total Recurrent Costs 

Nori-Recurrent Costs 

TOT AL ALLOCATION 

TOTAL BUDGET ALLOCATION· 
.1994/95 FINANCIAL YEAR 

SALARY SALARY ON-COSTS 
'$ $ 

28,201 4,804 

66,576 11,:31 7 " 

94,837 . .. 16,121 

. 

SUPERANNUAT!ON . 

$ 

1,413 

3,329 

4,742 

, .. 

.. 

TOTAL 
$ 

34,478 

Bi,222 

115,700 

28,913 

-
144,613 

-

144,613 
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~:i-i' Jul ls 10 '38: 01 1994 

;~1uf~~e~o~~; =~:'.-~~===~~====-~:'.~~-=~-=~~~=~~-~~~~: 
Svc # : 500253 

CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICES ST JOHNS BOYS SHELTER PO BOX 154, CAIRNS, 4870 

Contact : MR ROBERT PASCOE 

cs 101 

Org'n Name : CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICES 

Number of Equivalent Full-Time Positions : 3.50 

Phone : (070) 53 6410 

+------+-------------------------+-----------+-----------+-----------+ 
Code / Account Description / Budget /EXpenditure/ Balance 

------+-------------------------+-----------+-----------+-----------
56506/SALS SAAP SALARIES I 115700.001 o.ool 115700.00 s6so7 OPER SAAp OPERAT:NG 28913.00 o.oo 28913.00 

Records selected : 2 

------+-1-----------------------+-----------+-----------+-----------
Totals / 144613.00/ 0.00/ 144613.00 -~,.-- ~----------~-~=-------------~--• = ==·= - - ---~ == ± = = -~ === = = =+ - - - - - - - - - - -"'--~ 
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QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Department of Family Services and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 
,. 

PROGRAM: ,.C;p~ ~/VI. ODJPIT orJ ~Zt.S:rrNJt!£ ~~rV1L 
- . 

SERVICE: f/t1Rr.Jg. ~~ ''iQlJrff ~o..v;as - .$.(. (JO!+f\J~ S'~ . ' \ -
SPONSORING ORGANISATION: ;i.J.€ ®,e .. c~P.etn o~ t;;f!-- '1?1£. 

I II., '\ ~ "" ' ~ 
STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE for quarter ended: 

INCOME (Under this program) ' ' 

Program grant - Recurrent Grant 

- One-off Grants 

.... t\ '. J 

$ 

$ 

3S "71.f..8 

J>loe6!~ SY/lhfJ &~ /V'T7{-~ 

! 3o I cb I </Lf--

QUARTERLY PROGRAM INCOME: $ I ~~74-8 
OTHER INCOME (For this service! 

Income derived from operation of service · 
(fees and charges) 

Other relevant grants (please specify) 

Other income (optional) 

' EXPENDITURE (Include expenditure under this program) 

EXPENDITURE ITEMS 

Salaries for approved positions 

Salary "On Costs" for approved positions 

Superannuation ;. ' I 

Operating Costs 

Non-recurrent Costs 
~ .. ~ 

Other relevant expenditure 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: 

\ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TOTAL OTHER INCOME: 

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE 

QUARTER ENDED 

3o/ fo I q~ 

$ a1 -, 1 o ~ c'h ~~:z..l j 
\... 

$ 315/ 

$ 6).,3.;20 

$ 84-0l l' 0-~"L) 
$ 

$ 

$ ~SS'88 

$ 

ESTIMATED 
EXPENDITURE 

FOR NEXT 
QUAKfER 

$ QE.Q.I. 

$ 39~g 

$ 
,,-,b 

$ ,~ 

$· t31l 

$ 

$ 3.bi~ 

J 
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S·ALARIES (Please supp~ details for approved positions) 

NAME 

 

 

- '::'. _, \ 

' ,. 
'' ' 

HOURS 
POSITION PER WEEK 

W-ORM~~ [/) lfO 
"'· , . .. (!)L/-0. ~CA \II.Sc>"' 

• \ • I •., (,) ~-: 
"' "· A '"t~ ' 

·~' "' ) ' ''· TEMf" 

"' ( ~ 
..... ~ 

\A ~p 

"' ~f: 

. ' 

ANNUAL 
SALARY 

RATE 

d8-oa1 

~4-l~i 
·- . 

"1 

. ' . ' . 

\. 

\\ 

... ,\, -:. 

\C 

,··9 
, ,, . .,,. 

PAYMENT PERIOD 
_,. 

AMO~ 
FROM TO 5- . 

' - -
OI / O{f/ 94' do/eh /qi(- i/Pivt&~ 
0/ /<Jlfl q_t.p 30' 1of,1 ~~ SS~ 

/ ~ .. - I , JI "t •. 
. 

\. 

O/ I °'ff Cf I;-- .k> 1CJ6 I 9<t- ,_ sl:b7 
, . .. 

Of !OfHC(Y, 3D ,o1; Jq'-f- l:eo 
Of I O'fl t:;tj _;>o I d, I 6/'r- @;13 

or 1 or.+1 'llf-' 3o1d,1qc+- &:Q. 

Of /@ti qlf- ~o 10£. I qa.y ~er 

I I I I ' ,-""'! 

. '( 

I ~• 

I I I I -, ,;J ~' 
' . -. 

. 
I I I I 

TOTAL SALARIES $ I ~~b{ I 
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~ ~ JUN 1994 

Mrs V.A. Cranwell, 
Secretary, , 
Cairns Anglican ;Youth Services, 
PO Box 154, I 
CAIRNS Q. 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

I am .. pleased to :advise that approval has been given for a non­
recurrent grant' of $1,377 for St John's under the Supported 
Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP) which is a joint 
State/Commonwealth program administered by the Department of 
Family Services: and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs. Enclosed 
is a cheque for this amount. 

' 
These funds have been provided for the following purposes: 

7 Piece table and chairs 
4 Pine bedside chests 
1 Single bed 

751 
436 
190 

Expenditure of 'these grant monies should be accounted for in 
accordance with the financial accountability requirements of 
the SAAP Guidelines. 

May I wish your organisation every success for the future. 

Yours sincerely, 

Anne Warner , 
Minister for Familv Services and 
Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 
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, .-•. 

Mrs V.A. Cranwell, 
Secretary, 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services, 
PO Box 154, 
CAIRNS Q. 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

I am pleased to advise you that additional funds have been 
approved under the Supported Accommodation Assistance Program 
(SAAP) to assist your organisation to replace the service 
vehicle at two years/40,000km. 

As you are aware, services have consistently raised the need 
for a strategy to upgrade vehicles operated by SAAP services. 

In response, the 1993/94 State Plan focused on the 
implementation of a SAAP asset management strategy. The 
primary aim of which is the development of a policy for the 
ongoing replacement of SAAP vehicles. 

In accordance with this policy and based on the vehicle 
information provided to my Department, your organisation has 
been approved for an additional recurrent grant from 1 July, 
1994, to assist with future replacement of your new vehicle at 
the optimal time (i.e. two years/40,000km for sedans, utilities 
and minibuses and three years/60,000km for four wheel drives). 

The recurrent grant will enable your organisation to maintain 
responsibility' for regularly replacing your vehicles at this 
optimum time. 

The additional funds approved for 1994/95 are as follows: 

Recurrent vehicle replacement contingency 
for 1994/95 towards future replacement of your 

1993 Mitsubishi Starwagon Mini Bus 
(St Margaret's House): 

1993 Mitsubishi Starwag0n Mini Bus 
(St John's Ho~se) 

$2,112 

$2,112 
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A cheque for this amount will be forwarded to your service with 
your next quarterly payment. In future, the recurrent vehicle 
replacement contingency will be provided each year in the 
payment for the September quarter. 

It is emphasised that this funding must be set aside 
specifically for the replacement of your vehicle in two years 
time or after 40,000km (three years/60,000km fo~ four wheel 
drive vehicles). It is not to be used for any other purpose. 

This funding should also be separately itemised in your 
income/expenditure statement. 

As. you are aware, the Department maintains a SAAP Vehicle 
Register recording the age, type, mileage and condition of SAAP 
vehicles. It is important that this information remains up-to­
date as it is essential for administration of the SAAP Asset 
Management Strategy. 

It is requested that a copy of the receipted invoice with 
information of the date of purchase, the make and model of the 
vehicle, and the purchase price be forwarded to my Department 

.when you replace your current vehicle. 

Please forward this information to: 

Supported Accommodation Assistance Unit 
Department of Family Services and 

Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 
GPO Box 806 

BRISBANE Q 4001 

May I wish your organisation every success for the future. 

Yours sincerely, 

//!Jar~ 
Anne Warner 
Minister for Family Services and 
Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 
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. . . . . ' .. 
· · . ;•, •· , ... , ··• ,.., ... ~ ... , •···' ,·.;::1·1.o;.,1:1;1;1,t;.., •• ,.; •.•• ;, •:. · •••••. ~, .. , ,;~:,\;~t,:;:;.,,;1!: .. ..1.;.,:,.; •• ._L •• :t:-1 .. ::!..!..·. ·-·-~··-· :~·· ". .. : .... . ., --·"·· ... • .,..~,..,... 1,_ .. , •• ,., .• "" ......... , ... , •• , ..:_; __ .;., •••• , . ..> 

-- .. . ··--···' · COMflllNITY SERVICES I ~· 

PLEASE AMEND THIS FORM WHERE NECESSARY AND RETURN IT BY 4 MAY, 1994: ~ 3 MAY 1994 

CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH 
SERVICES - ST. MARGARET'S 
HOUSE 

MISUBISHI 

TO: Mr Ken Day, 
SAAP Unit, 

DEVELOPMENT.. i 

Department of Family Services and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs, 
GPO Box 806, 
BRISBANE Q. 4001 

VEHICLE REGISTER - 1993/94 · 

STARWAGON VAN 1993 
l,~ 04.t0. 
of· al(' CD J~ Vi G--t~ 

........ -------~g-L~ .. L.~-.Y ................... w •••••• 

Date Completed _ 

Signed 

Position 

St Margaret's Girls Shelter 
PO Box 692, EARVILLE 467-0 
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This file has been 
subject to an FOi 
application 

No documents should be 
removed from the file 

Documents should 
. ONLY be added above 
THIS NOTICE 

I Body of current file I 

R

r_APP2025-0618 File01.pdf               Page No:53

RT
I R

EL
EA

SE



~.., 
--~ 

--

This file 
subject to 
application 

has been 
an. FOi 

No documents should be 
removed from the file 

Documents should 
ONLY be added above 
THIS NOTICE 

I Body of current file I 
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Department of Family Services anW 
Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 

10th March, 1993, 

Judy Taylor, Senior Resource Officer, (Community & Youth), 
(">pll'S m:ommuni ty Services Development - Townsville. 

Subjcc1: 
ST JOHNS BOYS SHELTER 

Due to the following reasons; 
-

poor condition of 'premises, (confirmed by recent Department 
of Housing, Local Government and Planning inspection); 

inappropriate design and lay out of premises; 

concerns of neighbours; 

public, especially target group, perception of premises 
association with alleged previous activities of Gordon King; 

I recommend that a contingency allocation be made UHder C.A.P. 
for the leasing of suitable premises for twelve months and that 
on-going arrangements be considered as part of the normal 
funding cycle. 

A working group comprising of representatives from the Cairns 
Anglican Youth Services Committee and staff and Department of 
Family Services and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs is 
currently working on re-structuring the service. Interim 
arrangements are in place to offer minimal service delivery 
until June 1993 and it is hoped that new staff and premises 
would be available by June 1993. 

Jill Jakel, 
- Resource Officer (Community & Youth) , 

Community Services Development - Cairns. 
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()I IJ March, 1993, 

-·---Fc.7.··r(('"'?(;~:)~ti·3·---~ ··· ·· · -
()/I j; ;)·,,-, ~ ·y I L.,J;-;{( ('(/ . I '1 /?) C11 / 

judy Taylor, . senior · ~esour-ce ·Off teer·, (Community.:.:.:& ::ycr.tre1rr;·-·· ., 
iiOmmunitY services ·Deve .. opment ~ Townsville. 

SuhJ<'t:l. ST JOHNS BOYS SHELTER 

Due to the followinQ reasons; 

poor condition of premises, <confirmed by recent Department 
of Housing, Local Gover~ment and Planning inspection); 

inappropriate desi9n and lay out of premises; 

concerns of neighbours; 

public, especially target qroup, perception of premises 
association with alleged previous activities of Gordon King: 

I recommend that a contingency allocation be made under C.A.P. 
for the leasing of suitable premises for twelve months and that 
on-qoing arrangement~ · be considered as part of the normal 
funding cycle. 

A working group comprising of representatives from the Cairns 
Anglican Youth Services Committee· and staff and Department of 
Family Services and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs is 
currentjy working on re-structuring the service. Interim 
arrangements are in place to offer minimal service delivery 
until JunP. 1993 and it is hoped that new staff and premises 
would be available by June 1993. 

Jill Jakel, 
Resource Officer (Community & Youth), 
Community services Development - Cajrns. 

. ./ _/l.-1:) 
· (tL~ 0n1 

..... 

.. ' 

2 
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,. 

224 4509 

Lex Ure 
Community & Youth Branch 

15 April 1994 

Mrs V A Cranwell 
Secretary 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services 
PO Box 154 
CAIRNS 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

B/c Regional Manager 
Communi~ Services Development 

N\;L, 

for your information/attention 

Community & Youth . 

I have much pleasure in enclosing a cheque to the value of $35,747.75 being 
payment under the Supported Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP) for St 
Johns Shelter for the quarter ending 30th June, 1994. 

The payment consists of the following: 

. Base Salaries 
Salary "on costs" 
Superannuation 
Operating Costs 

$23' 521. 25 
$ 3,998.25 
$ 1,176.25 
$ 7,052.00 

$35,747.75 

May I wish you continuing success with your service. 

Yours sincerely, 

Director-General 
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Telephone: 
Reference: 

Refer To: 
Section: 

Your Ref: 

L 

Department of Family Services and 
Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 

@ North Queensland R·;;;onal Offic 

22 1110 

JT:dn 

13 January, 1994 

Ms V A Cranwell 
Secretary 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services 
P 0 Box 154 
CAIRNS QLD 4870 

Dear Ms Cranwell 

RECE\\/ED 

\\ iB 11\~ \994 

fiECO~DS 

4th Floor 
187-209 Stanley street 

Townsville Queensland 4810 

PO Box 5941 MC 
Townsville Queensland 4810 

Telephone: (077) 22 1110 
Facsimile: (077) 21 1936 

TTY: (077) 22 1771 
/ ,. 

l refer to your letter dated 17th December, 1993 in which you request approval for a 
change-of-purpose for $4,347.50 accrued in operating costs for the quarters ending 30th 
June, 1993 and 30th September, 1993. 

I have carefully considered your request for this to be used to pay for extra staffing hours. 
I am certainly aware of the very real difficulty your service faces in running a 24 hour 
service with 3.5 staff. I am reluctant to encourage you to utilise operating costs to cover 
extra salaries. However, I am aware that, due to the employment of new staff and the need 
for the Co-ordinator to spend extra time seeki_ng new premises, the use of relief staff will 
greatly facilitate these activities. 

I, there approve that: 

$1,500 be used to pay for relief staff while ex1stmg staff attend trammg 
opportumt1es; 

$1,000 be used to pay for relief staff to allow the Co-ordinator to locate suitable 
premises. 

The remaining $1,847.50 should stay within the operating budget to cover the ~dgitional 
expenses that will inevitably occur during the relocation of your service. · 

../2 
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- 2 -

Your comments and recommendations regarding your current staffing levels are noted. 

It is necessary for your organisation to plan and manage its services in ligh(~f current 
funding levels. 

Should you require any further information or assistance do not hesitate to contact myself 
or Jill Jakel, Resource Officer (Community & Youth) Cairns Office on (070) 529 555. 

Yours sincerely 

~~~~\J' 
Judy Tailqr ( \ 
A/Regional Manager 
Community Services Development,_ _ 
North Queensland Region 

b.c. Lex Ure 
SAAP Unit Brisbane 

- ' , 

R

r_APP2025-0618 File01.pdf               Page No:72

RT
I R

EL
EA

SE
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+ 

.. o:.< 

·. -~ . ..__ 
. . . . 

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL.STATEMENT COMMUNITY SER 

Department of Family Services and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs· DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAM: %i.J~~ /f e_eo IY)OIJ/ffJ or.J fl SJ? !?.TJ?Nt:E._ ~-
SERVICE: O'HJeJ\f.S. lh\J{t,LJ~ YO<J'rn f~Jc.£..S.- sr .:JOJ(..N.$. .§HU-~ 

'"" _, 

SPONSORING ORGANISATION: '1?1£ t!oR.fJ~ T7 o.rJ at=- p;.£ etoc:e~~ d""y;'\10.£) ~ /l/'J7,I. 41'¥wJ 
-

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE for quarter ended: ;s I I t?~ I 6/_L!-

INCOME'( Under this program) 

Program grant - Recurrent Grant 

- One-off Grants 

OTHER INCOME {For this service! 

Income derived from operation of service 
(fees and charges) 

Other relevant grants (please specify) 

Other income (optional) 

EXPENDITURE {Include expenditure under this program) 

EXPENDITURE ITEMS 

Salaries for approved positions 

Salary_ "On Costs" for approved positions 

Superannuation 

Operating Costs 

Non-recurrent Costs 

Other relevant expenditure 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: 

$ 

$ 

QUARTERLY PROGRAM INCOME: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TOTAL OTHER INCOME: 

ACTUAL . 
EXPENDITURE 

QUARTER ENDED 

$ 

31 I oS. ! "f~ 
~S31] 

$ s J L/-1 

$ eit::, 

$ bo~ l \a~1-} 
$ 

$ 

$ 3/3.S-S 

$ 

$ l~ESS 

ESTIMATED 
EXPENDITURE 

FOR NEXT 
QUARTER 

$ d3Sa.1 

$ 54qg 

$ //7b 

$ 70!5:~ 

s: 

$ 

$ 31f-7'f-7 
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~if Ri~f~~~~iii;!u, for approved pasttlansl r· . 
" ,, 

f ANNUAL ~ 1.Qt:;1 !jt;,~ r. I ' 
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( 07) 224 4509 
lu/lc 
Lex Ure 
Community and Youth Branch 

15th December, 1993 

Mrs v. Cranwell, 
Secretary, 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services, 
P.O. Box 154, 
CAIRNS. Qld 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

I refer to my letter dated 8th November, 1993 requesting an 
audited Statement of Income and Expenditure in respect to SAAP 
funding provided to St. John's and St. Margaret's for the 1992/93 
financial year. 

To date this report has not been received and 
appreciated if you could either forward this as 
urgency or advise when it will be available. 

Yours sincerely 

Director-General 

n I c Meg1cnal ~anager 
CC::'-':1l..!::.:.: :_..· .s e=~: .:~cc s De't:~ l :::;:;:::::: ~ 

\~O'\..- ";;:,.~ 'C.... '-'r-\ 

it would be 
a matter of 

?c:: ::·c-_::: :.:-:::::::-::-:2~io;;. ~ \~Q~e.,.. ~ .P \...\...~-.; ................ \;:::) 

"'\,..l "- 'C\..... ~ '--'1\ ~ . 
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224 4509 
· LU*lc 

Mr L. Ure 
Community & Youth Branch 

8th November, 1993 

Mrs V. Cranwell, 
Secretary, 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services, 
P. 0. Box 110, 
EARLVILLE. Qld 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

St John's & St Margaret's 

As you would be aware, the financial accountability requirements for 
funding received under the Supported Accommodation Assistance Program 
include the need for all funded organisations to provide the following 
documents within three months of the·end of each financial period. 

(a) 

(b) 

for payments up to and including $3.000 - an annual statement 
of receipts and payments, detailing all income received and 
items of expenditure, signed by two committee members, 
(preferably the President and one other committee member); 

for payments of over $3,000 - an audited annual statement of 
receipts and payments detailing all income received from 
Government sources and items of expenditure, certified by a 
qualified accountant who is not an officer, employee, or 
member of the funded service and who is: 

i) registered as a company auditor or a public accountant 
under law in force in Queensland; or 

ii) a member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in 
Australia or the Australian Society of Accountants. 

Annual audited statements must be prepared according to the Guidelines and 
be accompanied by the appropriate Certification Statement. 

R
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- 2 -

As the financial Statement relevant to the funding received during the 
1992/93 year has not yet been received, it would be appreciated if you 
could give this matter your early attention. 

Yours sincerely, 

Director-General 

I 

R
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Department of Family Services and 
Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 

- -· -- - -- -:· .:c:: ~ r:~:; :.:: ~ . 

20 January 1994 

Mrs V Cranwell 
Secreta:i:-y 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services 
PO Box 154 
CAIRNS 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

Receipt is acknowledged of the audited statements of income and 
expenditure in relation to funding provided to your services, St 
John's House and St Margaret's House, under the Supported 
Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP), for the period ended 
30th June, 1993. 

Please note that total non-recurrent grants made to St John's 
House were $20,00~not $17,000 as shown in the statement. 

Your co-operation in roviding this documentation is appreciated. 

Yours sincerely, . 

ti 
rt' 

_/1Tirector General 

~ '>~ 
l-.l~ C) 

\t l~ No~ 

1.,~ 1~~L ::c - ~.·::~:·:~>.ml~&(\/. 
For your informatiooLattentiQn, 

. ' ) r 1.1 r 

(/;. .. ' WA,)(.:L-1'.../ 
for ADH 

__ j community and Youth 

(&(y Ct (rJ)(/ H7/tCi'tE~. 
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• Last Year 

Rent 
67.02 Interest 

67.02 

CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICES 

9..I.._J_QH.N.9._l::l_Q_l)_~~-
I NCO ME AND EXPENDITURE STA~FMENT 

f._QB ... _TH .. ~ .. Y.£8B.._stLQJ;Q ____ ;;_QI.tL. ... J.\..dJ~1.£ ....... t9.9.9 

Department of Family Services 
91958.50 Salaries 
15636.50 Salary - On Costs 
26744.00 Operational & Administration 

3000.00 One Off Grant 
Superannuation 

137339.00 

2253.00 
783.54 

This Year 

3036.54 

95114. OOJ1f:· /13 ~S7 
15931. 00 ' 
27386.oov 
1 7000. 00 c:U>lOOo 
2812.00~ 

158243.00 

137406.02 TOTAL INCOME ,,,,~~·'°° 161279.54 

10283.83 
1362.04 
581.00 

6151.40 
2699" 10 

1368.16 
3780.00 
2476.22 
323.00 

-89938. 25 
10998.20 

1056.55 
387.20 
571.15 

LESS DIRECT EXPENSES 

Accounting & Audit Fees 
Bank Charges 
Food & Heating 
General 
Insurance 
Motor Vehicle Expenses 
Phone 
Postage 
Printing and Stationery 
Rates 
Rent 
Repairs and Maintenance 
Replacement Linen/Utensils 
Salaries 
Salary - On Costs 
Superannuation 
Training Conference Costs 
Workers Compensation 
Youth Needs 

131976.10 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 

5429.92 OPERATING SURPLUS 

LESS CAPITAL EXPENSES 

Motor Vehicle 

5429.92 CASH SURPLUS 
--------------------

1350.00 
4.00 

8720" 12 
614.56 
186.00 

4365.84 
2470.48 

37.00 
604.94 
730.30 
840.00 

3286.93 
270.30 

97610. 951/ 
17195.00 

4691.85 1 

85.00 
438.55 
338.35 

143840.17 

17439.37 

17126.00 

17126.00 

313.37 

R
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224 4509 
tg/lc 
T. Garside 
Community & Youth Branch 

13th January, 1994 

Mrs V. Cranwell, 
Secretary, 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services, 
P.O. Box 154, 
CAIRNS. Qld 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

I have much pleasure in enclosing a cheque to the value of $35,747.75 being 
payment under the Supported Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP) for St. 
John's for the quarter ending 31st March, 1994. 

The payment consists of the following: 

Base Salaries 
Salary "on costs" 
Superannuation 
Operating Costs 

$23. 521. 25 
$ 3,998.25 
$ 1,176.25 
$ 7,052.00 

$35,747.75 

May I wish you continuing success with your service. 

Yours sincerely, 

~ .. Ln'irector-General J~ 
31c - R2g1off::i' '-A~n~eJ -cs· 1' 

...... ~ .. <J£a ...... 0 

For ycur 1niormation£3tl.Q.or;--t---: --

{J/f~ 
for ~mu!"'!i~1 ..,-.· ... · ... 

----·-· 

R
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.. ~~-QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

~ ~~epartment of Family Services and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 
- ~'---~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

I 
I 

I 

PROGRAM: ~AvO'EC:> "A-~~ 0.Yfrl o,.J A-s~ i .t: 77't-f'V C£ Fk<Xve'm/\ 

SERVICE: (itM~ !+Neu~ l/OA..~rn i: [,1~.,V/ C£.S. - ~~ , - --...JO;fN~ Jjf.U~ 
SPONSORING ORGANISATION: 'n+k: a2. ~c.o .. Cl;71 o,..J or-~ .(}f 0 CE.S: ~ S'-f t'\JVC. i¥- f'/nl QL/J 

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE for quarter ended: 

INCOME {Under this program} 

Program grant - Recurrent Grant 

- One-off Grants 

OTHER INCOME {For this service! 

Income derived from operation of service 
(fees and charges) 

Other relevant grants (please specify) 

Other income (optional) 

EXPENDITURE (Include expenditure under this program} 

EXPENDITURE ITEMS 

Salaries for approved positions 

Salary "On Costs" for approved positions 

Superannuation 

Operating Costs 

Non-recurrent Costs 
I 

Other relevant expenditure 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: 

$ 3bcbJ 

$ -
QUARTERLY PROGRAM INCOME: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TOTAL OTHER INCOME: 

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE 

QUARTER ENDED 

31 t /;). I q:a 

$ atbS3 

$ ~IS' 

$ i.€~:J 

$ b~3b 

$ IC\8b 

$ 

s ·34-q4-<1 

:Sit i~ tC/?:.. 

$ 

's »Ml \9M 

oeJELOPtAan'. 

$ ld.R 

ESTIMATED 
EXPENDITURE 

FOR NEXT 
QUARTER 

$ ~s.s-~ 

$ 3qqi 

$ 11/b 

$ 705~ 

$ 

s 

$ ~4-74-7 
R

r_APP2025-0618 File01.pdf               Page No:81

RT
I R

EL
EA

SE



~IES (Please iupp~ d•iaih for approvod pasillansl ...... - ANNUAL PAYMENT PERIOD 

I 
HOURS SALARY A."10U?tiiii' 

NAME POSITION PER WEEK RATE FROM TO s 

~~"'~-~ 40 ~go~7 OI I lo/ t'f$ 3; / 1}11.S ~g3~ 

~f\Qv1~e 40 ~U-1<1 Ot/lo/13 ~,/Id-/ '?3 l:b3o 

\I\ 40 db41~ t..?f I lol'j_3 l/ //~JC/3 6470 

~"'11N.~ - dbt+1cr OI / lO/ 'i.3 :?I I I J-1 f 3 '7"70 

 cWf-E~Vl.t~ ~ .)bu.1<9 Oi I tof'13 3.J I (.). / '1_ .S ~Is 
.. . . 

1"64.n f" :hP~'C - ~41'j OJ I l0Jq3 .:ii I / ,,}/ CJ 3 I Lf-41 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

.... TOTAL SALARIES $ I ~q.s7 I f ....... 
~ - .,,,,. ' . 

~ . . . .. -

49-Sch4
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~Q ~. ~-.1~ s l, \-____ 1.._~----·-·-·---·-- . 

~~<;)~~_j._ '"\., ~q_\·2.~ ·---------------·--
~v~'-_ .. --~ \ \\~-""L~ . 

. I~Q~-- $ ""L~\\,q_s,..,~ 

\~ 

·- \. c.s.~ ~~ \~~~-· -t----------4..------+------1-----
&\<. 
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Youth 

1 2 Nov 1993 

Subject: st. John 1 s Boy Shelter 

I refer to the file note dated 18th October, 1993 from Lex Ure 
regarding the under expenditure in operating costs for the above 
service amounting to a total of $4 34 7. 50 for the quarters ending 
30th June and 30th September. 

·r have discussed this with the service and they will be 
submitting either a change of purpose request to use the excess 
for additional salaries or a request to purchase capital 
equipment. 

I have discussed with the service the need to monitor their 
expenditure and budget accordingly. 

Therefore I recommend that no reduction be made in the next 
quarterly funding advance. 

I would be obliged if you would advise Lex Ure of this. 

Jill Jakel 
Resource Officer, (Community and Youth) 
community services Development - cairns 

~~\)}It~ ~~ ~ ~ 
-~~~~ 

/ 

·~·~ 

~ R
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< \, \ ~ 11111 ,,~ 
\ r ~ot»tAaJ! -
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Department of Family Ser·¥ ice: and fi0i 
Aboriginal and Islander Affairs \!!EJ 

DatL·: '9tb November, 1993 

T1>. Judy Taylor, Senior Resource Officer, Community and Youth, 
c .. piL·, tD: Community services Development, North Queensland Region 

\.-Q \!- \J ~ . s . G?ftN TS OFP- l C_ -er.< c_~ 

Suhjet:t: St. John's Boy Shelter 

I refer to the file note dated 18th October, 1993 from Lex Ure 
regarding the under expenditure in operating costs for the above 
service amounting to a total of $4 347.50 for the quarters ending 
30th June and 30th September. 

I have discussed this with the service and they will be 
submitting either a change of purpose request to use the excess 
for additional salaries or a request to purchase capital 
equipment. 

I have discussed with the service the need to monitor their 
expenditure and budget accordingly. 

Therefore I recommend that no reduction be made in the next 
quarterly funding advance. 

I would be obliged if you would advise Lex Ure of this. 

Jill Jakel 
Resource Officer, (Community and Youth) 
community services Development - Cairns 

U. '\ . \--....._ . "~~-f) 'I 
\.-. (\ ~ \,: '-..:' \ . IJ , 
\ "-'(__. y . '--A-

'I 

RECE\VED ~l I 

t•MOW 1m I 
RECORDS ,j 

.. 
R
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-· 

CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICES 

ANOTHER ANGLICAN COMMUNl1Y SERVICE 

PO Box 154 
CAIRNS NQ 4870 

24 November 1993 

The Director-General 
Dept of Family Services and 

Aboriginal & Islander Affairs 
GPO Box 806 
BRISBANE Q 4001 

Attention Mr L Ure. Community & Youth Branch 

Dear Sir 

This is to advise that as from 24 November 1993, PO Box 110, Earlville is 
no longer the address for Cairns Anglican Youth Services and all 
correspondence should now be forwarded to PO Box 154, Cairns 4870. 

Yours faithfully 

(Mrs) VA Cranwell 
Secretary 
Management Committee 

~~ 
~:~""G., ~ ~'f'? 

\\o.-'-~ ~ ~ 

© ~~ ~'-\:L 
R
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CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICES 

ANOTHER ANGLICAN COMMUN/1Y SERVICE 

PO Box 154 
CAIRNS NQ 4870 

24 November 1993 

The Director-General 
Dept of Family Services and 

Aboriginal & Islander Affairs 
GPO Box 806 
BRISBANE Q 4001 

Attention Mr L Ure. Conanunity & Youth Branch. 

Dear Sir 

This is to advise that as from 24 November 1993, PO Box 110, Earlville is 
no longer the address for Cairns Anglican Youth Services and all 
correspondence should now be forwarded to PO Box 154, Cairns 4870. 

Yours faithfully 

(Mrs) VA Cranwell 
Secretary 
Management Committee 

~'-'-.!~ 
~~ 
~Q~ ~~~? 

\\o.-."-\..... ~v~ 

R
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_, . ., 
Com~·\rvices Dev 
31-A .-~993 02:45 

~ f\f\? Z..S_J 

' J 

Service ff 
Service Name 

Organisation 

Contact 1 
Telephone 

Contact 2 
Telephone 

Hours Open 
Status 
Region 
Geog. Area 

LGA 
State Ed 

Service 
Description 

SERVICE DETAILS 

SAAP : SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

500253 
CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICES ST 
JOHNS BOYS SHELTER 
CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICES 

MR ROBERT PASCOE 
(070) 53 6410 

~ COORDINAT:J 

9-4 MONDAY - FRIDAY AND ON CALL 
AOPE as at 16-Dec-1991 
NORTHERN REGION 
PROVINCIAL AREA 

Street Address 

3 COMINGS CLOSE 
CAIRNS 4870 

CAIRNS (C) 
SOUTH BRISBANE 

Service Types 

ACCOMMODATION ASSISTANCE 
EMERGENCY 
LONG TERM 6-12,+12 MONTHS 
MEDIUM TERM 3-6 MONTHS 
SHELTER 
SHORT TERM 0-3 MONTHS 
SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION 

Postal Address 

PO BOX 154 
CAIRNS 4870 

Cwealth ED : LEICHHARDT 

Target Groups 

YOUNG PEOPLE(TO 25 YRS)(P) 
YOUTH/ADOLESCENT TO 18YRS 

~ cs 3114 
wage: 131 

R
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... 
~ 

B/c Regional Manager - CSD, 
NORTHERN REGION. 

For advice please. For quarters ending 30th June and 30th September funds of 
$6,846.50 per quarter were provided for operating costs. As per returns 
expenditure has been $4,829.00 and $4,516.00. 

Is a reduction required next quarter to adjust for excess? 

~~nt~ 
Community & Youth 

( 

® 

R
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224 4509 
lu/lc 
Mr L. Ure 
Community & Youth Branch 

12th October, 1993 

Mrs V. A Cranwell, 
Secretary, 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services, 
P.O. Box 110, 
EARLVILLE. Qld 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

Attached is a cheque for $36,067.75 being payment under the Supported 
Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP) for St. Johns for the quarter ending 31 
December, 1993. · 

This payment includes an indexation increase of 0.4% for salaries and 3% for 
operating costs effective as from 1 July, 1993. Full-time salary subsidies have been 
increased to the following rates: · 

Base SalaJl SalaJl On- Su12erannuation Total 
Costs @3% 

Co-ordinator $ 28,037 $ 4,166 $ 841 $ 33,644 

Worker $ 26,419 $ 4,491 $ 793 $ 31,703 

Superannuation @ 5% totals $1,402 for Co-ordinators, and $1,321 for Workers. 

Existing service staff are entitled to salary arrears in accordance with time worked 
between 1 July, 1993 and 30 September, 1993. 

R
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-2-

The enclosed payment includes arrears for the September quarter and consists of the 
following: 

Ouarter Ending Arrears 
31L12L93 

Base Salary $23,521.25 $ 93.75 

Salary On Costs $ 3,998.25 $ 15.50 

Superannuation $ 1,176.25 $ 5.25 

Operating Costs $ 7,052.00 $205.50 

Totals $35,747.75 $320.00 

® 

A schedule detailing the allocation for the current financial year is attached, together with a break-down 
of the amount provided in "On Costs" for a full position. 

May I wish you continuing success with your service. 

Yours sincerely, 

Director-General 

R
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NAME OF SERVICE: Cairns Anglican Youth Service - St Johns 

SALARIES: 

POSITION 

Co-ordinator 

Shelter Workers 

TOTAL 

Operating Costs 

Total Recurrent Costs 

Non Recurrent Costs 

TOTAL ALLOCATION 

SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SAAP) 
TOTAL BUDGET ALLOCATION 

1993/94 FINANCIAL YEAR 

POSITION LEVEL SALARY SALARY ON-COSTS SUPERANNUATION 
$ $ $ 

l 28,037 4,766 \ l.,.o.(_ 

2.5 66,048 11,227 3,303 

3.5 94,085 15,993 4,705 

TOTAL 
$ 

.1~1-.0 s 
80,578 

ll4,783 

28,208 

142,991 

-

142,991 

R
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J ,,,-t + .. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT -. 
- • : - », Department of Family Services and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 

SERVICE: 

SPONSORING ORGANISATION: 'T>4€. 61:?.~RA-'!"lo;J qF- '7'7ft._ D-/oe.E..S~ 

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE for quarter ended: 3o I q I Cf:3 

INCOME {Under this program) 

Program grant - Recurrent Grant 
\ \ 

- One-off Grants 

OTHER INCOME (For this service) 

Income derived from operation of service 
(fees and charges) 

Other relevant grants (please specify) 

Other income (optional) 

EXPENDITURE (Include expenditure under this program) 

EXPENDITURE ITEMS 

Salaries for approved positions 

Salary "On Costs" for approved positions 

Superannuation 

Operating Costs 

Non-recurrent Costs 

Other relevant expenditure 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: 

$ 

$ 

QUAKfERLY PROGRAM INCOME: $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TOTAL OTHER INCOME: $ 

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE 

QUARTER ENDED 

3o/ "I I ''13) 
$ .;}S~ao $ 

$ 4-3 4-0 $ 

$ 1~4-8 

t~~~~) 
$ 

$ 4-s-16 $ ..... 

$ CiU.O $'. 

$ $ 

$ 3b~14- $ 

I 

l0~3 

ESTIMATED 
EXPENDITURE 

FOR NEXT 
QUAKfER 

~~8 

3~83 

/J7 I 

beir-b 

~Slf.d.~ I 
R
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(/\~) 
'sii:AR.IES (Please supp~ details for approved positions) . ,, ,- , ·. 

' . HOURS 
.... . NAME POSmON PER WEEK 

. &-o~~,<; ©'·4-0 ~ .,, 
t .. ' ~- (l) ·40 ~P~1sok 

!.. 

. ' -
' 

~ 

"' Q40 -
--.. .. t,-.::::... l 

if'..MP ~PER ~ - ( 
i ,- ~ .~ 
MJIWW I!!:()~ dOj 

\'\ -

"' -
~Plt)UP~ -

.· ,_- - ~ -

ANNUAL PAYMENT PERIOD 
SALARY 

RATE FROM TO 

d.l~d-S' 011071'13 Bot O'f !o/3!. 

~a1i+- 01 I O]I q,.3 J'o .It!) !CJ~ 

• ~bg1'+- . '\ 

3ot~t <i_3. .. OJ /e>] 1q5 
: 

c)b~JL.1- 01 107 I 'f~ °5<0/ O'f._/ 61._s 

~'311..f- 18 /08/ff3 :so, c'J1 6/s 

~14- 01I07193 07 /071 'l~ 
I.: .. . 
_dba111- do I Ofi' I Ifs ,:)()I £>~ t '1 'k 

. -

~$/4- 01 /07/t::J3 :Jo I oCj I 'i_S 

I I I I 

I I I I 

-
TOTAL SALARIES $ 

AMO!~ 
$~ '-

' . 
8.SI~ 

7767 
) 

' '77bt.J-

'B 1 l::b 
~11 

O'A7 

lot 

ISd. 

I ~q570 

~ ... ~ -

I 

: ..... -.. 

49-Sch4

r_APP2025-0618 File01.pdf               Page No:96

RT
I R

EL
EA

SE



224 4509 
LU:jd 
Mr L. Ure 
Community and Youth Branch 

13th July, 1993 

Mrs V. Cranwell, 
Secretary, 
Management committee, 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services, 
P.O. Box 154, 
CAIRNS. Qld 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

,,. -- lieq1onai ~nager 
. ~ .. 

......... ~'° ........... . 

~-~:'::._~~~~· ---

'!. ···""1.-•t 
, •.. .i-r 

·,••,•·,.J 

I have much pleasure in enclosing a cheque to the value of $73,861.50 being 
payment under the Supported Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP) for St 
Johns and St Margarets for the quarter ending 30th September, 1993. 

The payment consists of the following: 

St Johns 

Base Salaries 
Salary "on costs" 
Superannuation 
Operating Costs 

St Margarets 

Base Salaries 
Salaries "on costs" 
Superannuation 
Operating Costs 

$23,427.50 
$ 3,982.75 
$ 1, 171. 00 
$ 6,846.50 

$35,427.75 

$26.716.75 
$ 4,541.50 
$ 1,335.75 
$ 5,839.75 

$38,433.75 
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May I wish you continuing success with your service. 

Yours sincerely, 

Director-General 
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QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Department of Family Services and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 

PROGRAM: 

SERVICE: 

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE for quarter ended: .30 I 6 I q.:3 

INCOME (Under this program) 

Program grant - Recurrent Grant $ 

- One-off Grants $ 

/ 
QUARTERLY PROGRAM INCOME: $ 

OTHER INCOME (For this service! 

Income derived from operation of service $ 
(fees and charges) 

Other relevant grants (please specify) $ 

Other income (optional) $ 

TOTAL OTHER INCOME: $ 

EXPENDITURE (Include expenditure under this program) 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

EXPENDITURE EXPENDITURE 
QUARTER ENDED~ FOR NEXT 

EXPENDITURE ITEMS 3.ot b I q3 QUARTER 

Salaries for approved positions $ c;;)S~dll $ .;>~L.j...)8 

Salary "On Costs" for approved positions $ 30€~ $ .598.3 

Superannuation $ uh<1~ $ /J]I 

Operating Costs $ 4-8~9 l, ~1 '-tb· ~~) $ b8J.J-b 

Non-recurrent Costs $ $ 

Other relevant expenditure 

$ $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: $ 3183'8 $ 3~~ 
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224 4351 
SS:LC 
Ms Sue Stubbs 
SAAP 

6th July', 1993 

Ms V. Cranwell - Secretary, 
Management Committee, 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services 
P.O. Box 110, 
EARLVILLE. Qld 4870 

Dear Ms Cranwell, 

I am pleased to advise that approval has been given for a "one-off" non­
recurrent grant of $3,000 for furniture and equipment for St. John's under the 
Supported Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP) which is a joint 
State/Commonwealth Program administered by the Department of Family Services 
and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs. Enclosed in a chegue for this amount. 

These funds have been provided for the following purposes: 

Refrigerator 
4 Wardrobes 
Bunk Bed 
3 Arm Chairs 

$ 940 
$1,000 
$ 340 
$ 720 

Expenditure of these grant monies should be accounted for in accordance with 
the financial accountability requirements of the SAAP Guidelines. 

May I wish your organisation every success for the future. 

Yours sincerely, 

ff 
~Director-General 

,..-:; ...... 
~ .. ·• 

: ::··" :\ 
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224 4564 
KB*SMK 
Mr K. Batt 
Community and Youth Branch 

18th February, 1992 

Ms Jill J akel, 
Resource Officer, 
Department of Family Services and 

Aboriginal and Islander Affairs, 
P . 0 . Box 13 7 5 , 
CAIRNS. Qld 4870 

Dear Ms Jakel, 

With regard to your request for further information on the Cairns Anglican 

Youth Service we are pleased to provide the following details. 

Our records indicate that the Cairns Anglican Youth Service was initially 

funded to operate an accommodation and detached youth worker service. On 

their application they identified that they were operating a drop-in 

centre but did not request funding to assist in its operation. 

I have enclosed supporting documentation which may be of assistance to 

you. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further 

assistance. 

Yours sincerely, 

Keith Batt 

Policy Resource Officer 

Supported Accommodation Assistance Unit 

Community and Youth Branch 
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224 4493 
lrk:PP 
Mr P Pearce 
Community & Youth Branch 

10th February, 1992 

Archdeacon I. Stewart, 
Chairperson, 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services, 
PO Box 2179 
CAIRNS QLD 4870 

Dear Archdeacon Stewart, 

D R A F T 
ATTACHMENT 2 

Thank you for your participation and the participation of your staff in the 
recent meeting to discuss issues related to the development of St. Margaret's 
and St. John's Youth Shelters. The departmental staff who participated have 
assured me that there was unanimous agreement on the beneficial nature of 
these discussions. The time and energy committed by you and your staff is 
appreciated. 

I note the agreement of the meeting to the suggestion that representatives of 
· this department should meet with the Cairns Anglican Youth Services (CAYS) 
Management Committee to discuss the committees roles and other material 
generated by the recent meeting. This meeting could pay particular attention 
to the hours of operation of St. John's Shelter. It is my view that there is 
scope for some adjustment in this area. 

I ·would be pleased to attend such a meeting with Ms J. Jakel, Resource 
Officer, Cairns. Your advice on an appropriate date and venue for such a 
meeting would be appreciated. 

Once again, thank you for your co-operation and participation. 

Yours sincerely, 

M. Ryan (Ms) 
Regional Manager 
Northern Region 
Community Services Development 

/ 
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4th February, 1992 

Regional Manager - Community Services Development, Northern Region 
Senior Resource Officer - Community Services Development, Northern Region 

Cairns Anglican Youth Service (CAYS) - Service Development Meeting 

Ms V. Atkinson (A/Senior Resource Officer, Community and Youth, Northern 
Region), Ms J. Jakel (Resource Officer, Community and Youth, Northern 
Region) and Mr P. Pearce (Policy Resource Officer, Youth Section, Central 
Office) jointly participated in a two (2) day meeting with staff from 
St. Margaret's and St. John's Youth Shelters and representatives of the 
management committee of Cairns Anglican Youth Services (CAYS). The 
purpose of this meeting was to finalise issues of concern highlighted 
through the 1990 review of both services and to facilitate the development 
of both services. 

Notes that outline the specific outcomes of this meeting are attached 
(Attachment 1). These notes have been supplied to all participants. 

The salient.points from these notes are: 

Departmental officers noted the view that the continued closure of 
St. John's Shelter on week days seemed inappropriate. This matter 
is referred for your consideration and further discussion with the 
CAYS Management Committee. 

The current St. John's premises are acknowledged as inadequate. An 
action plan has been developed to address this matter. 

New position descriptions that reflect a line of accountability from 
shelter workers to the respective shelter co-ordinators and on to 
the management committee are to be developed in consultation with 
Ms Jake 1 and submitted to the management committee for 
consideration. 

Both services are to develop strategic plans in consultation with 
Departmental regional staff. 

A client grievance procedure that includes the participation of an 
impartial third party is to be developed in consultation with Ms 
Jakel. 

Both shelters will develop strategic plans in consultation with Ms 
Jakel. 
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Ms Jakel and the Regional Manager, Community Services Development 
or the Senior Resource Officer, Community and Youth are to attend 
a meeting of the CAYS Management Committee is order to assist with 
consideration of material prepared by shelter staff and to clarify 
the Management Committee '.s role. 

The following recommendations are put for your consideration: 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

That Ms Jakel be authorised to follow through with the 
planning and developmental commitments mentioned in the 
attached notes. 

That correspondence be forwarded to the CAYS Management 
Committee (Draft Attachment 2) seeking a suitable date for 
Departmental Officers to meet with the Management Committee. 
This meeting should include discussion of the committees role 
and discussion of material prepared by shelter staff. 

That negotiations begin with the CAYS Management Committee 
with a view to gaining agreement to open St. John's Shelter 
on weekdays. It is asserted that the practice of closing the 
shelter during normal business hours is inconsistent with the 
notion of providing secure supported accommodation. 

We trust that these recommendations meet with your approval. You may wish to 
forward this material to the Assistant Divisional Head, Community and Youth, 
for his information. 

Jill Jakel (Ms) 
Resource Officer 
Community and Youth 
Northern Region 

. Peter Pearce 
Policy Resource Officer 
Community and Youth 
Central Off ice 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

NOTES OF MEETING 

DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES AND ABORIGINAL 

AND ISLANDER AFFAIRS/CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICES 

SERVICE DEVELOPMENT MEETING 

30th January. 1992 

This first day the two (2) day series of meetings was spent on clarification of the 
roles of workers funded through the Supported Accommodation Assistance 
Program (S.A.A.P.). 

Workers from Saint John's and Saint Margaret's Youth Shelters detailed the nature 
of their work with service users and attempted to develop revised position 
descriptions that would more accurately reflect the current reality of service 
operations, (this process to be completed for St. John's staff on 31st January, 
1992. 

A number of issues remain which require further clarification: 

Department of Family Services and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 
representatives noted their view that it does not seem an appropriate 
practice to close the St. John's Youth Shelter on week days. Some 
preliminary discussion was had on this point and it was decided that 
this issue should be the subject of further discussions. 

Mr Peter Pearce, (Department of Family Services and Aboriginal and 
Islander Affairs), noted that, at this stage, it is probable that a 
recommendation would be put to management that St. John's should 
remain open on week days and that it should be staffed by the 
Co-ordinator during normal office hours. 

(ii) The current St. John's premises are agreed as unsuitable for present 
purposes. Further discussion and actions that seek to rectify this 
problem should be pursued in the near future. 

(iii) The current vehicle owned by St. John's Youth Shelter is available 
to the staff of St. Margaret's; however, it was agreed that a more 
appropriate arrangement would be the provision of a vehicle for the 
exclusive use of St. Margaret's. It was noted that the current vehicle 
should only be used for shelter purposes. 

R
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@ 

Some discussion was had on the process used to fill vacancies within 
both services. The Cairns Anglican Youth Service constitution allows 
for a selection panel comprised of the Director and two (2) committee 
members. Pre-selection is the responsibility of the Director who 
presents recommendations to the selection committee. There is no 
requirement for vacant positions to be publicly advertised. 

It is the view of the Cairns Anglican Youth Services' Director that St 
John's is funded through S.A.A.P. to operated both the youth shelter · 
and a drop-in centre. Ms Jill Jakel, (Department of Family Services 
and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs) agreed to clarify the specific 
purpose of current funding. It was noted by Mr Pearce (Department 
of Family Services and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs), that an 
attempt to operate a youth shelter and a drop-in centre with only 3.5 
staff appeared unrealistic. If this is in fact the purpose of current 
funding it may be necessary to recommend that the drop-in centre 
be deleted from Mure funding agreements. An alternative option 
would be to increase staffing levels. 

A number of items were agreed upon in principle by the meeting: 

(i) That the shelter staff of St. Margaret's are authorised to meet with the 
St. Margaret's Co-ordinator and Ms Jake! in order to develop re­
drafted position descriptions. New position descriptions should 
reflect the shelter workers line of accountability to the shelter 
Co-ordinator rather than to the DirectoL Re-drafted position 
descriptions will be presented to the Management Committee for 
consideration and approval. 

(ii) The St. Margaret's Co-ordinator is authorised to meet with St 
Margaret's staff and Ms Jakel in order to develop a new Co­
ordinator's position description that includes: 

operational authority to be invested in the Co-ordinator; 

the capacity for the St. Margaret's Co-ordinator to report 
directly to the Management Committee. 

This position description is to be submitted to the Management 
Committee for consideration. 

(ii) Ms Jake! is to meet with the Cairns Anglican Youth services 
Management Committee in order to clarify the committee's role and 
to discuss material submitted for approval by shelter staff. 
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31st January. 1992 

This second day of the two day series of meetings was spent on commencing strategic 
planning processes for St Margaret's and St John's shelters. · 

Given the limited amount of time available for these activities it was not possible 
to develop comprehensive strategic plans for both services. Time was devoted 
to setting in place planning processes that include relevant participants and 
operate over the near Mure in order to produce plans for consideration by the 
Management Committee. 

As the first step in the planning process, staff from both shelters suggested the 
following goal statements. These statements provided a guide for further activities. 

St Margaret's goal statement: 

"To assist young women who present as homeless, destitute and at-risk 
and/or share other disadvantages which predispose them to what has 
become a self-destructive and often anti-social life pattern.• 

St John's goal statement: 

"To assist young male persons towards independent living by providing 
secure accommodation on a short-term basis and such support services 
that will assist the young male person towards achieving an appropriate 
lifestyle." 

A number of items were agreed upon in principle by the meeting: 

(i) That the St Margaret's and St John's work groups develop; in 
consultation with Department of Family Services and Aboriginal and 
Islander Affairs regional resource staff, strategic plans which include 
specific action plans and performance indicators for both shelters; 

(ii) That the St Margaret's and St John's work groups liaise with Ms J. 
Jakel (DFS & AIA) in order to develop and document a client 
grievance procedure that incorporates existing mechanisms utilised 
by both shelters and adds the capacity for an impartial third party to 
participate in the grievance process; 

(iii) That the two days of discussions on the operation of St Margaret's 
and St John's shelters has proven beneficial. In order to ensure the 
continuation of this beneficial process the meeting agreed that a 
planning and evaluation strategy be developed by both services . 
The process should include a mechanism for annual service reviews. 
Ms Jakel will assist in the development of these strategies. 

Upon completion, all of the material referred to above and other material developed 
during these current discussions are to be submitted to the management committee 
for consideration and approval. 
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-4-
ln addition action plans were developed in order to address: 

0) The inadequacy of the current premises of St John's Youth Shelter. 
Rev Gordon King is to prepare an options paper that outlines the 
avenues available for upgrading the shelter's premises. This options 
paper will be presented to the management committee for 
consideration. Reverend King agreed to forward a copy of this paper 
to the Regional Manager - Community Services Development, 
Northern Region; 

Oi) The need for St Margaret's Shelter to acquire a vehicle. The co­
ordinator of St Margaret's is to seek the approval of the management 
committee to submit for a grant to purchase an appropriate vehicle; 

{iii) The need for the current vehicle used by St John's Shelter to be 
upgraded. Reverend King is to submit for a grant to replace this 
vehicle. 

It was emphasised and recognised by the meeting that no guarantee could be given 
as to the likely success or otherwise, of these submissions. 
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Tn: 

20th ,January, 1993, 

<tZ.h C0t-1t--.rVO ~iv~ r --- yO..;fh ~Q> 

Departinenr of Family Services and© 
Aboriginal and Islander Affairs\:!} 

.' J:_,i~ 
~-,x.. I ·_, 

I 

Majella Ryan, Regional Manager, Community Services Development, 
Copic\lo: North Queensland Region - Townsville. 

Suh_jcct: 

A/Divisional Head, Division of Community Services Development; 
A/1\r;si~-~tant Divisional Head, Divj ~-;j,-)n of Communj_ty Ser\-ices 
Development. 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICE 

A meeting was held between Bishop Ian Stuart, (Chairperson of 
Cairns Anglican Youth Service); Tom Saide, A/Regional Manager 
and Jill Jakel, Resource Officer at 9 a.rn. on Wednesday 20th 
,January to discuss the serious complaint against Reverend 
Gordon King, Co-ordinator of St Johns Boys Shelter, of alleged 
sexual abuse of a young male client. 

Bishop Stuart sought information regarding the credibility of 
the complaint and the seriousness with which the Department 
viewed the complaint. 

The Bishop notifi~~cl lJf-; that he had been Clware of rumours of a 
similar nature in the past but had not heard anything abo1Jt the 
alleged incident which was the subject of the complaint. 

It was re-jterated that the Department viewed the complaint 
serjously. However, the Bishop ha~-; notified that tlien=: l1<1s 
LiE'~en a history of unsubstantiated cornplaints of a si_miJar 
nature. It was also stated that similar concerns have bPen 
r:1ised informally by service provider~: over many years and 1!Ji1t 
tl1ere is anecdotol ev LUE~nce that young people avoid thE; service 
due to persistent rumours about the Co-ordinator of St Johns 
n n v f; s h e l t e r . 

T!J•c: Bishop was informed that the role of C:ommuni ty Servj c1~f; 
fl•c~vel uprncn t Y.:at; tu d ::::c; is t and 
Lu tleal i;ith thi::-; matter 
manogernent of the service. 

support 
and to 

~lit-' '-Janagernen L Cu111111i L t•_-e 
a::;~;i ~:-;t with the on-guing 

. .. /2 
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He was also informed that the role of Division of Protective 
Services and Juvenile Justice was different and that their role 
was to ensure the safety of young people and to take whatever 
action was appropriate to this. 

. .. I 3 
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J 

Bishop Stuart stated that he wished to keep the matter 
confidentiaJ 

, 

To/ Saide, 
A~egional Manager, 
North Queensland Region, 
Community Services Development - Townsville. 

Jill Jakel, 
Resource Officer (Com~1nitv & Youth) , 
Community Services Development - Cairns. 

49-Sch4
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Date: 

To: 

Copies to: 

Subject: 

~ Co II~ IJ.,:;lic&.-o. 
Yovf"-, ~ 

Department of Family Services and Y> 

7tb May, J.993 

Aboriginal and Islander Aff air0J. . . . . H 
;_,s-s ·. 9 

Majella Ryan 

~ -Lhicly- Tciyl or 
1
• Sharvn Casey 
\ .· -

Cairns Anglican Youth Services 

Following the termination of tbe services of the co-ordinator 
of St. Johns Boys Shelter in February 1993 a termination 
package proposal was prepared by the C.A.Y.S. book-keeper and 
subsequently approved by the management committee. It appears, 
that on the advice of the co-ordinator, the book-keeper was 
under the impression that "until a few years ago" leave under 
SAAP accrued at the rate of 6 weeks per annum. 

Therefore, as the 
largely unutilized 
overpaid in the area 
weeks pay in lieu of 

co-ordinators leave entitlements .had been 
for some 8 years he was significantly 
of leave entitlements. He was also given 4 
notice. 

The termination package was paid from on-costs. I have 
discussed the over-payment of leave entitlements with Warren 
Tidmarsh who is assuming the treasurers role and informed him 
that it would be discussed at the Regional Managment level to 
decide any further action. 

I would therefore ap~~~c{~t~ your comments and recommendaticms 
in relation to this. The.matter of severance pay, I believe, 
is a policy matter. At preser1t it is not funded but is, in 
certain circumstances, highly appropriate especially ~in a 
situation such as with St. Johns Boys Shelter where it is 
imperative to remove a st,aff member from duty immediately. I 
feel that two weeks pay in lieu of notice would be appropriate 
in most circumstances. 

I would also appreciate your comments on how to deal with 
services in this sort of situation that use recurrent funding 
for non-approved purposes. This service does have a history of 
this pr act ice, however I thi n.k t:hi s has been rescil V;;~d by the 
removal of the co~ordinator. 
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I have suggested to Warren Tidmarsh that the C.A.Y.S. 
committee should contact the Department to discuss any proposed 
expenditure that is unusual. Warren commented that it was 
"norrnaJ management practice" to pay severance pay. 

I agreed with him 
fund it and there 
pay it. 

but informed him that we do not currently 
is no legal obligaticm for the committee to 

Jill LTakeJ 
Resource Officer, Communitv and Youth 
Communitv Services Development - Cairns 

i 

/ ~. 

. ' 
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CAIRNS ANGLICAN 

PO Box 154 
CAIRNS NQ 4870 
Je/Jr "~ F'l/>111 f fi,.v, c s;, t t 
ll-Ot1/ {J ,/ltd I If. /a,..,) V /l//rf/;. ! 

(;,;J, tJ ;Jo'{ 6CJ~ 
If £1 J ' /;?v~ .Lf. /JI)! 

YOUTH SERVICES 

Cairns Anglican Youth Services wishes to advise that, due to restructuring, 
the following arrangements will apply as from March 15, 1993, until further 
notice: 

(st John's B-oys ~siiej te_d 

The Acting Co-ordinator is Mr Robert Pascoe. The Service will operate on 
a skeleton basis to~r:_the_~ being. _Jhe __ phone _con~a~t_for:_St Jqhn~s_i_s 

ci~H~ 536410. (j'hl!_postal__~~Ss __ -for S_t John's is PO Box 154, Cairns-J 

St Margaret's Girls Shelter: 

There is no change to the operation of St Margaret's. The phone contact 
for St Margaret's is (070) 332678. The postal address for St Margaret's 
is PO Box 692, Earlville 4870. 

Youthcare Outreach/Sharehouse/Drop-in Centre: 

All correspondence regarding the Youthcare Outreach Programme should be 
addressed to the Secretary, Management Committee, Youthcare Outreach 
Programme, PO Box 154, Cairns 4870. 

(Mrs) VA Cranwell 
Secretary 
Management Committee 
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Department of Family Servic~~n~ 
Aboriginal and Islander Affairs\2/ 

Date: ·13th April, 1993, 

Tu: Regional Office, North 
, Development - Townsvi11e; 

Copies to: L Central. Office, Di vision 
L Brisbane.d 

Queensland.Region, Community $ervices 

Subject: 

/ 

,--·- ··-----.,t 

' ·' 

.".> 

) 
( I 

., ;) 

r ~.::-" 'Tl f .·. 

rri r ) \ 
' .. 

r : [ T~. 
L 
!--,; . fl,, 

/, 

:~ I' ) I,, 

of Community· Servi.ces Development~'. - ".) 

CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICES 

Please note the following contacts, telephone numbers and 
addresses for the above service:-

Cairns Anglican Youth Service: 

P.O. Box 110 
EARLVILLE QLD 4870 

Telephone: (070) 362955 

Chairperson: Bishop Stuart 

St Johns Boys Shelter: 

P.O. Box 154 
CAIRNS QLD 4870 

Telephone: (070) 536410 

A/Co-ordinator: Robert Pascoe 

St Margarets Girls Shelter: 

P.O. Box 692 
EARLVILLE QLD 4870 

Telephone: (070) 332678 

Co-ordinator: Verna Chandler 

Jill Jakel, 
Resource Officer (Community & Youth), . 

. Community Ser.vices Development - Cairns ... 
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. ~··.,. ·.: : 
··~ ~·.,.,..,,, •. :.".·~~·:.~~u·-·• •. 

B/c - ~~.g'.E~~P."~g.er.. . ® I 
N"~~-

For your information/attention 

.. 
,;'..::i:,.'::.:'.~'.:._.. ... .._. ···.·• . FINANCIAL SUMMARY for~~ 

ST MARGARETS HOUSE 

BASE SALARIES 

QUARTER ENDED 30.09.92 
31.12.92 
31.03.93 

advanced 

$23,427.50 
$23,427.50 
$26,716.75 

expended 

$21,020.00 
$25,513.00 
$22,090.00 

$73,571.75 $68,623.00 

B/c Regional Resource Officer 
Community Services Development 
CAIRNS 

Community and Youth 

balance 

$2,407.50 
-$2,085.50 

$4,626.75 

$4,948.75 

Copies of Quarterly Returns for St Johns and St Margarets attached 
as requested. 

With regard to the above financial summary for st Margarets, 
please provide Urgent advice as to whether funds should be 
witheld next quarter to recoup excess funds provided. 

If so, please advise the amount which should be withheld. 

Senior Grants Officer 
(SAAP) 
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2244509 

Lex Ure 
Community and Youth Branch 

16th April 1993 

Mrs V Cranwell 
Secretary 
Management Committee 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services 
PO Box 154 
CAIRNS QLD 4870 

Dear Mrs Cranwell, 

8/c - Regiqnal ~nager 
...... ~.$ ............... . 

---~=:?.\- t:h~L-) 

::G~ 
Co:nmunity and Yoti!h 
---- ------ -- -··--~----·--·-·. ·····---~.:.~-~-

I have much pleasure in enclosing cheques to the value of $75,799.25 
being payment under the Supported Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP) 
for St Johns and St Margarets for the quarter ended 30th June 1993. 

The payment consists of the following: 

St Johns 

Base Salaries 
Salaries On Costs 
Superannuation 
Operating Costs 

St Margarets 

Base Salaries 
Salaries On Costs 
Superannuation 
Operating Costs 

$23,427.50 
$ 3,982.75 
$ 2,107.00 
$ 6,846.50 

$36,363.75 

$26,716.75 
$ 4' 541. 50 
$ 2,337.50 
$ 5,839.75 

$39,435.50 

The payment for superannuation includes an arrears payment of $936.00 for 
St Johns and $1,001.75 for St Margarets to allow for the increase from 3% 
to 4% for the period 1st July ~992 to 31st December 1992, and from 4% to 
5% for the period 1st January 1993 to 31st March 1993. 
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~May I wish you continuing success with these services. 

Yours sincerely 

Director-General 
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QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Department of Family Services and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 

PROGRAM: ("/91 /.? tv:;, /l 1'1/ 4 J, I{' /9/11 YOu 7/-1 .SL:-R VI Ct?S - SI. ftJl-/N3 /f Ot.J3 z 

SERVICE: 

SPONSORING ORGANISATION: (]O~P. OF r/-IE .D/OC L::--S/=lrl/ glf«O.b or- /Y& 

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE for quarter ended: 3it St ~3 

INCOME (Under this program) 

Program grant - Recurrent Grant 

- One-off Grants 

s 
$ 

QUARTERLY PROGRAM INCOME: $ 

OTHER INCOME (For this service I 

Income derived from operation of service $ 
(fees and charges) 

Other relevant grants (please specify) $ 

Other income (optional) 

$ 

EXPENDITURE (Include expenditure under this program) 

I ACTUAL 
EXPEf~DITlJRE 

QUARTER ENDED 
EXPENDITURE ITEMS 3 // ~t 93 

Salaries for approved positions $ g{-091 9 h~\·So $ 

Salary "On Costs" for approved positions $ 10301 $ 

Superannuation $ $ 

Operating Costs $ foS/-./ 0 \:,~~\,. ~ 
$ 

Non-recurrent Costs $ /7 oou $ 

Other relevant expenditure 

$ $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: $ 5 77/oo $ 

,., 

ESTIMATED 
EXPENDITURE 

FOR NEXT 
QUARTER 

(;<3 Lf (;)7 
. 3 9 8·?v 

/!!) J../ s b 
{;;B;q.6 

3b 71 I 
R
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®ALAR IES lff.., supp~ detoik for appmed pasifions] 
ANNUAL 

HOURS SALARY 
NAME POSmON PER WEEK RATE 

CO ,OADI N 1710 ~ /NO &79~5 

.SU/-7&.:R.v ISO~ I AID %163) l.f-
I 

g(b3J L/.. v NO 

V' Q~) O>O/ '~b31 l)_ 

I 
\ 

' 
.. 1',J:.71?P. SVP!!"'IZ J rJb31 t.J-. 

,/ ./ 

- d1b31 l/-.. 
R.£5 J<:::; rVl:.""!J.:':, 

00 · O/?DJN rr101 ~40 &790<5 

, 

• 

PAYMENT PERIOD 

FROM TO 

I I I I 9 3 311 31 93 

J I I I 93 311 J 193 

I I J I 73 ~// ~I ?3 

(l9, 31% 311 31 93 
-.....,,,,,_ _/ 

I I I I 

~1 I ' 3 I ~I ~:?! 3193') 

I I I I 93 c{}O(/ fJ. I 9 3 

I I 1 I 9 3 ~ '81 b?! 9B 

I I I I 

I I I I 

TOTAL SALARIES $ I 

., 

AM.OUNT 
~l 

5%4-3 

62ES 7 

511 ::s 
59"4-

SE, 

,&3j/ 9 

/398£, 

3/./'980 

'• 
' 

.I 
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,~ . 

. ~, CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICES 

PO Box 154 
CAIRNS NQ 4870 

21 March 1993 ., 
Mr G Sanderson 
The Director-General 
Dept of Family Services and 

Aboriginal & Islander Affairs 
GPO Box 806 
BRISBANE 4001 

Dear Sir 

--··:··:-n~Z!li~~--

co~1iXuNITY SERVICES 

. 2 4 Mf\R 1993 
~ 

DEVELOPMENT 

This is to advise that Fr Gordon King has resigned from the position of 
Di rector of Cairns Anglican Youth Services, and Di rector of the Youthcare 
Outreach Programme in Cairns. Robert Pascoe is Acting Co-ordinator of St 
John's Boys Shelter and Verna Chandler is Co-ordinator of St Margaret's 
Girls Shelter. 

All correspondence should be forwarded to the Secretary, Management 
Committee, Cairns Anglican Youth Services, PO Box 154, Cairns 4870. No 
correspondence should be forwarded to PO Box 2179, Cairns. 

Yours faithfully 

~~ 
(Mrs) VA Cranwell 
Secretary 
Management Committee 

Bic __ Regional Manager 
.... ~.~'?. .............. . 

N ov-~~S-.1."v'~:....=--· 
For your ini:.:;r1.-i<;.tion/attention. 

"----- .... ·--~--·--···· :. :· -----·------·--.-... 
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~1 
CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICES 

PO Box 154 
CAIRNS NQ 4870 

21 March 1993 

The Divisional Head 
Community Services Development 
Dept of Family Services and 

Aboriginal & Islander Affairs 
GPO Box 806 
BRISBANE 4001 

Dear Sir 

This is to advise that Fr Gordon King has resigned from the position of 
Di rector of Cairns Anglican Youth Services, and Di rector of the Youthcare 
Outreach Programme in Cairns. Robert Pascoe is Acting Co-ordinator of St 
John's Boys Shelter and Verna Chandler is Co-ordinator of St Margaret's 
Girls Shelter. 

All correspondence should be forwarded to the Secretary, Management 
Committee, Cairns Anglican Youth Services, PO Box 154, Cairns 4870. No 
correspondence should be forwarded to PO Box 2179, Cairns. 

Yours faithfully 

(Mrs) V A Cranwell 
Secretary 
Management Committee 

tJ 
{j) AP JJ 

@~· 

(f2 pe,, 
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.0/6 . 

. 17.2.93 

J~n Williams, Divisional Head. CSD. 

... if • -

L -.. ::rr 

St John's: Cairns Anglican Yotith Services. 

On 16.2.93 I spoke to ~ishop Stuart to obtain an update on 
the situation as the Division's last correspondence . had 
requested an outcome with respect to the future of Reverend 
Gordon King by 17.2.93. · 

The Bishop informed me that he had b_een interviewed by 
Inspector John O'Shea of the Child Exploitation Unit, based in 
Brisbane and a representative of the Criminal Justice 
Commission. 

. . . 

. The Bishop has been requested by Inspector 'o' Shea not to 
dismiss Reverend King until charges have been laid a~ainst him. 
Investigations have .been occurring in the Cairns region and 
the Tablelands with regard to the possibility of a child 
pedophile ring operating. There are no allegations that the 
Reverend .King is connected but investigations. are occurring 
concurrently. The Bishop has been told· that these 
investigations should be concluded by Friday 18th February and 
that Reverend King will· be charged.He will be pl~ced on bail 
and the .bail cbhditions will state that he is not to contact 
either of the Ariglican Shelters . 

. The criminal Justice Commission are now involved in that 
there may be issues involved in the handling of the' situation 
by the Cai~ns Police; 

. . ·. . .. 

. The Bishop has been advised that the Regional Manager~ .CSD 
will contact on M0nday 22nd February to ascertain whether 
charges have been laid.If this has not occurred in the near 
future then the Division may consider assking the organisation 
to. show cause as to why. it should not be defunded. 

The Manager of the. Northern Region of the Commwealth. 
Departm~nt of Health. Housing and Community Services is aware 
of . the current situation and would be in agreement with a 
decision to defund should this be necessary. 
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-~ . /•. 

-•.... _~'. 
J Taylor 
Acting Regional Manager, 
Com~unity Services Development.·. 

.. 
. . 

'· 
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• r;.._, - -

Date: 

To: 

Copies to: 

,~~··· 

Subject: 

5 February, 1993 

, ·J._..-~ 

Department of Family Service~. n. 6 
Aboriginal and Isla~derA.f(air~ 

. . i:: ""' !... i " ,., 1, .. 

.!· re:> I',.,.,. 
11 FEB 199l 

Jttice ot t11t ~.:,ector ·G!:lif.i!fJ 
Divisional Hea , Community Services Development .Dept. of Famifj &3rvicf::; ;mo 
""'A...,t:...::t:..::e:.o.n...,t::..::io:..::o=n..._ . ...,: """"A=::;s=..=i:..::s:..::t::.::a::..on.:..;t.,__,D=--1=-· v..:...=.i=s-=i...,o=n=a,,,,,l,._,,H=e=a=d:::..L..--=;i=o:.=="-=-,__&=A=. =M=·· ,,..·~=it:=h:mo l~;t;:,mc: .. v Ml~l~t 

Ci) fl)~ c:-J 

. 4.ot-v; ..... ~ .IJ: ~~ 1)1/~ .,,.., ·~v-:i~ -C<-.-
. (U>~:t ':/ Prev?'""'° ~oa!ec-..d.--l_J.. . £-Q °l)L-. J 

This memorandum updates information provided on 20th Janua y, A JJ./~· 
1993 by Mr T Saide, Acting Regional Manager, regarding lf''v. 
allegations made that the Projects Director, Reverend G King '~ 
made sexual advances to a young male service user. 

The allegations about the conduct of Reverend King was brought 
to the attention on 20th January, 1993 of Bishop Ian Stuart, 
Chairperson Anglican Youth Service. 

The allegations of sexual misconduct are being investigated by 
Mr .. John 0' Shea, Child Exploitation Squad, Police Service, 
Brisbane, phone (07) 73646806. 

Mr O'Shea has verbally advised myselµ and Bishop Stuart that 
Reverend King was convicted in 1956• in Western Australia on 4 
indecent dealing charges and sentenced to 12 months prison. 
Mr O'Shea's investigations are continuing. 

Bishop Stuart has advised that Reverend King is on one weeks 
recreation leave 8th to 12th February. The Anglican Church 
Administrators will address the matter of Reverend King's 
conduct with him· on Wednesday, 17th February. ' 

I have advised Bishop Stuart that it is not appropriate for a 
person with a criminal record in relation to child sexual 
assault to be employed in a youth service in a position of 
authority and trust. (Copy of correspondence attached). 

Advice regarding the action taken by the Cairns Anglican Youth 
Service to address the concerns raised regarding the operation 
of this service is to be forwarded to this office by the Bishop 
by ~hursday, 18th February, 1993. In the event that no action 
is taken it is recommended that the service be requested to 
show cause as to why funding should be continued. 

49-Sch4
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- 2 -

Documentation regarding the Management Committee's inability 
to adequately manage and operate the service will be provided 
to support this action. 

'lfhJ/£~ 7av.J 
MAJELLA RYAN 
Regional Manager 
Community Services Development 
North Queensland Region 

f()\ 
~ 

R
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Telephone: 
Reference: 

Refer To: 
Section: 

Your Ref: 

Department of Family Services and 
Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 

MR: cs 

5 February, 1993 

Bishop Stuart 
inni ail 7/YRutl}~iiinlJ_y Care P. o ;Bo 17 '\.._/ -----'-.._. 
rkn.isf il Q 4860 ....... . 

Inc 
,. 

/ 

Dear Bishop Stuart 

; 

North Queensland-Region.:::~~~-~-
187-209 Stanley St e 

Townsville Queensland 4 0 · . . . 

.POBox5941 MC 
Townsville Queensland 4810 

Telephone: (077) 221110 
Facsimile: (077) 21 1936 

RE: ST JOHN'S BOYS YOUTH SHELTER 

I refer to dur discussion today regarding the allegation that 
the Director of the Cairns Anglican Youth Service, Reverend G 
King made sexual advances to a client of the service. 

I advise that it is the position of this Department that it is 
not appropriate for persons who have a criminal record for child 
sexual assault offences to be employed in a position of authority 
and trust in a youth service. This Department would support the 
Management Committee in its decision to terminate the services 
of an employee who has a criminal record for child sexual 
assault. 

Further to your advice that the concerns regarding the operation 
of the Cairns Anglican Youth ~ervice will be addressed on 
Wednesday, 17th February, 1993' It is requested that you advise 
this off ice by the 18th March 6f the action taken in relation to 
this matter. 

As discussed, departmental officers, Ms Judy Taylor and Ms Jill 
Jakel are available to work with you regarding this matter. 

Yours faithfully 

//1 Z::_tl Id{ 1f:!a-r-/ 
j' I // 

/ I i, 
MAJE~LA·RYAN 

Regional Manager 
Community Services Development 
North Queensland Region 

R
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19th February, 1993 :Z..S3 

~-~)DATE: CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICES 

Bishop Stuart rang Jill Jackel, A/Senior Resource Officer 
(Community and Youth), Cairns, this morning to discuss his 
proposed action in relation to Gordon King's continuing 

, employment as Co-ordinator of St John's. 

Bishop Stuart advised that he had been contacted by John O'Shea 
from the Child Sexual Assault Unit this week who expects to lay 
charges against Gordon King today. 

Bishop Stuart and I discussed strategies to provide support for 
any current residents at St John's. It is not known how many 
clients are in residence at the moment and this information 
cannot be elicited without alerting Gordon King. 

It was agreed that Bishop Ian Stuart would brief Verna Chandler 
from St Margarets on Monday, 22nd February, 

and request her to 
assist in developing placements for any current residents of St 
John's. 

It was also agreed that the most appropriate course of action 
would be to close St John's until a new Co-ordinator is appointed 
and the premises are upgraded. 

It was agreed that Ian Stuart would contact me again on Monday, 
22nd February, to confirm arrangements. 

As Bishop Stuart will be in Brisbane from lunch time today, 19th 
February, 1993, he suggested that warren Tidmarch could be 
contacted in an emergency. Warren Tidmarch would also be able 
to track down Ian Stuart if necessary. 

Apparently, Warren Tidmarch is the Business Manager of the 
Trinity Anglican School and is on the Cairns Anglican Youth 
Services Committee. He has also been briefed on the issues. 

Warren Tidmarch's contact numbers are (070) 362 955 (work) and 
(070) 541 260 (home). 

Warren Tidmarch rang to relay a message from Bishop Stuart who 
had phoned him from the airport en route to Brisbane. Apparently 
Gordon King rang Bishop Stuart this morning to discuss a letter 
from the Department addressed to Bishop Stuart "accidentally 
opened" by Gordon 'King. Gordon King told the Bishop that it 
mentioned a meeting with Tom Saide and was signed by Majella 
Ryan. 

Jill Jackel contacted John O'Shea, Cf- Cairns Juvenile Aide 
Bureau, to inform him that Gordon King was in possession of a 
letter which could outline proposed action against him. 

~ 
'\ZI 

49-Sch4

r_APP2025-0618 File01.pdf               Page No:135

RT
I R

EL
EA

SE



224 4351 
SS:jd 
Ms S. Stubbs 
Community & Youth 

18th January, 1993 

Archdeacon I Stuart 
Chairman 
Cairns Anglican Youth Service 
PO Box 2179 
CAIRNS Q 4870 

Dear Archdeacon Stuart, 

..5AAJO- z53 

As you are aware the second round of consultations for the National 
Evaluation of SAAP are to be held in February 1993. Details regarding the 
time and venues for these consultations are now available. 

Attached is a list detailing the meetings to be held in each region. Staff 
and management from your organisation are encouraged to attend the meeting 
which is convenient to you. 

Should you have any further queries regarding this please contact you 
regional MAC representative or Regional Resource Officer. 

Yours sincerely, 

SuLbbs, 
A/Policy Co-ordinator, 
Supported Accommodation Assistance Unit, 
Community and Youth Branch 
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1 S JAN 1993 

Archdeacon Ian Stuart, 
Chairman, 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services, 
P.O. Box 2179, 
CAIRNS. Qld 4870 

Dear Aden Stuart, 

I am pleased to advise that additional funds have been approved 
for your service under the Supported Accommodation Assistance 
Program (SAAP) which is a joint State/Commonwealth funded program 
administered by the Department of Family Services and Aboriginal 
and Islander Affairs. 

The total budget allocation for the 1992/93 financial year is 
shown on the attached schedule and any arrears payable will be 
included with your advance for the March quarter. 

The budget allocation represents the maximum approved level of 
subsidy for this financial year. This does not preclude your 
organisation from incurring additional expenditure in the 
operation of your service, however, the Department of Family 
Services and Aboriginal and Islander Affairs is not liable to 
meet any costs over the approved level. 

With regard to quarterly advances the following conditions will 
continue to apply: 

(a) Quarterly advances will be made following receipt of a 
quarterly income and expenditure statement. 

(b) Quarterly advances will normally represent a quarter of the 
annual allocation. 

(c) Funds will not be advanced in excess of a quarter of the 
annual allocation unless exceptional circumstances are 
provided to and accepted by the Senior Grants Officer. 

R
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-2-

(d) Funds will only be advanced on the basis of need for such 
funds each quarter, i.e. total monies advanced may not be 
equivalent to the annual approval. 

You should account for the expenditure of the above furids in 
accordance with the established accountability requirements for 
SAAP. 

Please be assured that I appreciate the valuable contribution 
being made by your service in the welfare area and I wish you 
continuing success with your endeavours. 

Yours sincerely, 

Anne Warner 
Minister for Familv Services and 
Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 

® 
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NAME OF SERVICE: Cairns Anglican Youth Service - St Johns 

SALARIES: 

Position 

Co-ordinator 

Shelter Workers 

TOTAL 

OPERATING COSTS 

TOTAL RECURRENT COSTS 

NON-RECURRENT COSTS - vehicle 

TOTAL ALLOCATION 1992/93 

SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SAAP) 
TOTAL BUDGET ALLOCATION 

1992/93 FINANCIAL YEAR 

Position Salary Salary SuRerannuation 
Level On-Costs 

$ $ $ 

1 27,925 4,748 838 

2.5 65,785 11,183 1,974 

3.5 93,710 15,931 2,812 

76 

Total Full Year 
Effect 

$ $ 

33,511 33,511 

78,942 78,942 

112,453 112,453 

27,386 27,386 

139,839 139,839 

17,000 

156,839 
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NAME OF SERVICE: Cairns Anglican Youth Service - St Margarets 

SALARIES: 

Position 

Co-ordinator 

Youth Worker 

Shelter Worker 

Additional Positions 
(effective from 1.1.93) 
Shelter Worker 

TOTAL 

OPERATING COSTS 

TOTAL RECURRENT COSTS 

NON-RECURRENT COSTS - vehicle 

TOTAL ALLOCATION 1992/93 

I' 

SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SAAP) 
TOTAL BUDGET ALLOCATION 

1992/93 FINANCIAL YEAR 

Position Salary Salary Sunerannuation 
Level On-Costs 

$ $ $ 

1 27,925 4,748 838 

1 26,314 4,473 789 

1.5 39,471 6,709 1,184 

.5 6,579 1,118 197 

4 100,289 17,048 3,008 

77 

Total Full Year 
Effect 

$ $ 

33,511 33,511 

31,576 31,576 

47,364 47,364 

7,894 15,788 

120,345 128,239 

23,359 23,359 

143,704 151,598 

17,000 

160,704 

R

r_APP2025-0618 File01.pdf               Page No:140

RTI R
ELEASE



224 4509 
GS :jd 
Mr G. Sanderson 
Community and Youth Branch 

21st January, 1993 

Bishop I. Stuart, 
Chairman, 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services, 
P.O. Box 154, 
CAIRNS. Qld 4870 

Dear Bishop Stuart, 

I have much pleasure in enclosing a cheque to the value of $53, 365. 75 
being payment under the Supported Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP) 
for St John's House for the quarter ending 31st December, 1992. 

The payment consists of the following: 

Salaries 
Operating Costs 
Non-recurrent Grant 

$29,519.25 
$ 6,846.50 
$17,000.00 

$53,365.75 

May I wish you continuing success with your· service. 

Yours sincerely, 

4 
~ector-General 
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STA'l'EMEWt' OF INCUMF. AND EXPENDITURE - QUJ\RTEH ENDING .•.• ~.~':.: •. 19 • . ?.:<. 
YOUTH SUPPOHTED ACCOMMODATION PROGRJ\M ( YSAP) 

NAME OF SERVICE: ........................................................... 

INCOME 

YSAP Grant 

Other Government Grants of Subsidies 
(please specify) ••••.•....•• 

or any other income 
from Government 
sources 

Other Income (optional) 

EXPENDITURE 

Salaries for approved positions 
(details on reverse side) 

Salary •on Costs• 

Other Operating Costs 

Non-Housing Capital Costs 

TOTAL INCOME: 
.t5 .k9079 .............. 

;361+ / ............. 
/i69o J 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: 
i3Sb7b 

Signature (Sponsor) 

Date 

~~&~ . .,.P.~ .......... . o. . ... . 
I I 
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b '\ 

Salaries (supply details of name and position, e.g. F. Smith - Co-ordinat,....._._;#'4·· 
only fo~ positions approved under YSAP): 

C!O ·O Rb11V A70~ 

.$ () P/I'R v I~~ 

~998. 70 

?'soo. oo . 

aaoa. 1s .................... 
H&-.so · 30. 

TOTAL SALARIES: 

h/t:J/fl-r"'J:.~~ eoornP' -

/??'JJl<C/.../ 9~ 
EST.IMATE OF EXPENDITURE FOR QUARTER ENDING................. • 

Salaries 

- Salary •on Costs• 

Operating Costs 

Capital Costs 
(non-housing) 

TOTAL 

.. c?. ? .. 'f. <? 7.. 

.... ~-~t?.~ .. · 
be% . 

.3A/61Sb 
$ •••••••••••••• 

49-Sch4
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15th December, 1992 

Archdeacon Ian Stuart 
Chairman 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services 
PO Box 2179 
CAIRNS 4870 

Dear Aden Stuart, 

As you are aware, the Commonwealth Government has passed legislation known 
as the 11 Superannuation Guarantee" which took effect from 1st July 1992. 
The legislation affects every employer in Australia so it is important 
that you are aware of your obligations. A booklet titled 11 An Employer's 
Guide - The Superannuation Guarantee", is available from the Australian 
Taxation Office. 

It is suggested that you obtain a copy of this publication or some 
professional advice on this issue, as there are only very limited 
exemptions. All employers, even those organisations which do not normally 
pay income tax or sales tax, will be required to comply with the 
Superannuation Guarantee. 

The State Government has provided funds in the 1992/93 Budget to enable 
recurrent grants in respect of salary subsidies for approved funded 
positions, to cover the additional cost of superannuation. 

The extra amount will be paid to you in your payment for the quarter 
ending 31st March 1993. It will include an arrears payment for 
superannuation from 1st July 1992 up to 31st December 1992, and an 
advance payment for the period from 1st January 1993 to 31st March 1993. 
Subsequent payments will be quarterly in advance, on receipt of your 
quarterly income and expenditure statement. 

The amount of superannuation paid with your grant will be calculated at 
3% of the base salary subsidy for approved funded positions. Any 
superannuation costs over and above this level for individual positions 
paid at higher than the subsidy level are the responsibility of the 
employer. The legislation requires that employers with a gross payroll 
in 1991/92 which exceeded $1 million should pay superannuation at a rate 
of 4% for the period 1st July 1992 to 31st December 1992, increasing to 
5% for the next six months. (The increase to 5% is subject to approval by 
the Federal Parliament). 

R

r_APP2025-0618 File01.pdf               Page No:145

RT
I R

EL
EA

SE



·~ 
(Should your payroll arrangements be such that your annual payroll in 
1991/92 exceeded $1 million, then subject to the provision of written 
confirmation, either in the form of correspondence from the Australian 
Taxation Office, or art appropriate certification by your independent 
auditors, this Department will adjust the superannuation subsidy up to an 
average rate of 4.5% for 1992/93, and 5% in 1993/94. Such written advice 
must be forwarded to the Department by 31st March 1993. 

In order to comply with the legislation, superannuation payments in 
respect of the 1992/93 year must be made by 14th August 1993. 

Subsequently, payments in respect of the 1993/94 year, must be made at 
least quarterly. This Department requires that actual expenditure on 
superannuation for subsidised positions must be shown separately on the 
Quarterly Financial Statement. Copies of these are attached, and should 
be used from now on for quarterly statement purposes. Separate reporting 
of superannuation payments should also be incorporated in the annual 
audited financial statements. 

Enquiries may be directed to the Senior Resource Officer, Community and 
Youth Branch, in your region. 

Yours sincerely, 

David James 
Acting Divisional Head 
Community Services Development 

R
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224 4509 
LU*jd 
Mr L. Ure 
Community and Youth Branch 

13th October, 1992 

Bishop I Stuart, 
Chairman, 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services, 
PO Box 154, 
CAIRNS, Qld. 4870 

Dear Bishop Stuart, 

Attached are cheques totalling $68,826.50 being payment under the 
Supported Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP) for St John's House and 
St Margaret's House for the quarter ending 31st December, 1992. 

These payments include an indexation increase of 1.9% for salaries and 
2. 4% for operating costs effective as from 1st July, 1992. Full-time 
salary subsidies have been increased to the following rates:-

Co-ordinator 
Worker 

Base Salary 

$27,925 
$26,314 

Salary On-Costs 

$4,748 
$4, 473 

$32,673 
$30,787 

Existing service staff are entitled to salary arrears in accordance with 
time worked between 1st July, 1992 and 30th September, 1992 

The enclosed payment consists of the following: 

St Johns 

Salaries 
Operating Costs 

St Margarets 

Advance 
Q/E 31/12/92 

$27,410.25 
$ 6,846.50 

$34,256.75 

Arrears 
117-30/9/92 

$5ll. 50 
$160.50 

$672. 00 

Salaries 
Operating Costs 

$27,410.00 
$ 5,839.75 

$5ll. 25 
$136.75 

$33,249.75 $648.00 
R
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-2-

May I wish you continuing success with these services. 

Yours sincerely, 

Director-General 

B/c Regional Manager, Division of Community Services Development 
Northern Region 

For your information. Copies of quarterly returns are attached. 
Further full payments have been provided for each service pending 
advice as to the outcome of discussions with Bishop Stuart (Ms 
Jakel • s. B/c of 18th August refers) 
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Telephone: 
Reference: 
Refer To: 

Section: 
Your Ref: 

' 

e • 

~ Le~ 1J/?C G~ ot(F-u- &ri 
Department of Family Services and 

Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 

2 0 AUc 
(070) 313818, 

Jill Jakel/n.s., 
Community Services Development, 

-~. .. ·. . .. 
i . . . . .__,, · ..... , 

• 1 ~ 

18th August, 1992, '-':.:= .• ~ ....... '(m1_..,:_, .............. - •• ·~-· •..• · 

( &-
Bishop Ian Stewart, ·--- ------------
Chairperson, 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services, 
P.O. Box 154, 
CAIRNS, QLD, 4870. 

Dear Bishop Stewart, 

Community Services Development@·~. . 
130 McLeod Street · 

Cairns Queensland 4870 

... ----- ----------- rJ /\j 

I ref er to our recent conversation regarding the 1991/1992 
audits for St Johns Boys Shelter and St Margarets Girls 
Shelter and confirm the following points:-

St Margarets: 

* A surplus of $9 959 in salaries exists at 30th June, 1992. 
It will be necessary to discuss the reasons for this surplus 
and strategies to acquit it i.e. reduction in next quarter's 
allocation to adjust this amount; 

* An amount of $4 080 has been paid under operational expenses 
for office rent. This is not an approved expense for this 
service . 

St lJohns: 

* An amount of $1 368.16 has been. paid for rates for Caminos 
Place/Beech Close. Beech close is not a C.A.P. property and 
therefore this is not an approved expense for this service; 

* An amount of $3 780 has 
expenses for office rent. 
for this service. 

been paid under operational 
This is not an approved expense 

r· look forward to resolving these matters with you. 

Yours)sincerely, 
\ 

0/ 
Jill Jakel, 
Resource Officer (Community & Youth), 
Community Services Development - Cairns. 
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~ 
Department of Family Serv_ices andV 

Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 

Date: 7 October, 1992 

To: GRANTS OFFICER C&Y 

Copies to: 

Subject: STATEMENT OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE QUARTER ENDING SEPT 1992 

Please find for your information the above·: documents from 

1) Cairns Anglican Yth Services St Johns House 
2) Cairns Anglican Yth Services St Margarets House 

y 
Administration Officer 

Community Services Development 
Northern Region 

;.•' -. 
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' "•! 

;'~, ·. ~< .. ~ 
STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE - QUARTEH 

0€107 ~~ ~& 
ENDING .........••. 19 •••• 

YOUTH SUPPOHTED ACCOMMOD/\TION PROGR/\M ( YSAP) 

NAME OF SERVICE: 
0/91/?rYS R/Y{ih/{!/-JIV YOV7/I ..SB?Vle~ ........................................................... 

INCOME 

YSAP Grant 

Other Government Grants of Subsidies 
(please specify) •••.......•• 

or any other income 
from Governm1ent 
sources 

Other Income (optional) 

EXPENDITURE 

Salaries for approved positions 
(details on ~everse side) 

Salary •on Costs• 

Other Operating Costs 

Non-Housing Capital Costs 

3=35 8-S I 

TOTAL INCOME: ...... • ....... . 

c5)J'J37 

/OL.f.7 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE: 
.29791 

Signature (Sponsor) 

Date 

~~ -~~ ......... 7..: 
cfJ I JOI 9,Z 
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. , 

_, 
I I " "' '\;. Salaries (supply details of name and position, e.g. F. Smith - Co-ordinator, 

only for positions approved under YSAP): 

CD. <!O. OR.!::>1 N A70R 

<!). ..SU Pt-~ V t-:SO~ 

Q) 
~~ 

6773·65 

s9sc;. ao . .................... 
. . . . 4~.'f. : ./(.~ ... 

3391·/0 

TOTAL SALARIES: .. ~ f?.7. 4. ~:. ?.C? .. 

. .DEG. 9,:Z 
ESTIMATE OF 1-.XPENDJTURE FOR QUARTER ENDING................. . 

Salaries 

- Salary •on Cos ts• 

Operating Costs 

Capital Costs 
(non-housing) 

TOTAL 

39og ............. 
c£6g6 

3Es85 
$ ••••••••••••• 

49-Sch4
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DATA ENTRY SHEET 

Organizations 

Details of Change: 

.~. 

~ 
/_ <f} lt.?ex... ,.'2../ 7'/ 
~..-::> q.f70 
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'·: . . 

. ·.· 
.... : 

. - . 

. . . ~ . 

x~_ 
L-:9<\)1 ~ . ~ '. .. 

. ·~ 

•, .. ~·;;:._...:. ·..:. ·:~·"'· . .... . . .· 7' 

.. 
...... ~ ··~ ..... ·:.:_~--~~~·· ...... -. ·.· ·· .. ;': 

~' ·--------------------··· . 

r 

Resource Officer 

G&S Officer 

Admin. Assistant 

.. 
. ;".. '·· 

. ·· ... · .... 
. ·. ·· . 

. . · . 

·.· ··. ··. 
' ~- .; ~ :: .. ;... '·· . 

.·.·.·":' ... , ... 

··:. -:-:;. -~:: .. . · ,. .. .. . 
: •• ·# ~ _:. :·: <~·:]: ... . 

· . .:..·. 

... __ _ 
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DATA ENTRY SHEET 

Organization: 

Details of Change: 

.. ~-;- :: ··~. 

Resource Officer 

G&S Officer 

Admin. Assistant 

l·~ 

~C\~I ~ 

·~ 

. . 

. • 

... __ _ 

R

r_APP2025-0618 File01.pdf               Page No:155

RT
I R

EL
EA

SE



" 

Date: 

To: 

Copies to: 

Subject: 

July 3, 1992 

Divisional Head, Community Services 

David James, Assistance Divisional Head 

CAIRNS ANGLICAN YOUTH SERVICE 

The attached letter from the Right Reverend Ian Stu~rt, 
Bishop Administrator and Chairperson of the Cairns Anglican 
Youth Service Management Committee confir~s. the long standing 
concerns regarding the functioning of this service. 

In 1990 a service review was conducted of the Cairns 
Anglican Youth Service by Rhonda Phillips. Due to 
departmental restructuring this review was not 
implemented until January, 1992. Peter Pearce, 
Resource Officer, Youth Section Brisb~ne and Jill 
Jakel, Resource Officer, Community & Youth, Cairns, led 
discu~sions with the Right Reverend Ian Stuart 
regarding some changes which were to be made with the 
service. These changes have never been implemented. 

It is appropriate that the meeting planned between the 
Region and this service should occur on July 9th .. It 
would be appropriate to begin the process of 
negotiating a service agreement and to explain the 
operation of the SAAP guidelines and the Department's 
perspective on service reviews. I will keep you 
informed of developments in this matter. 

rt?/ro._._ 
.MAJ.ELLA .,.RYAN 
Regional Manager 
North Queensland Region 

· Division of Communitv Services Development 

R
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THE CORPORATION OF THE DIOCESAN SYNOD OF NORTH QUEENSLAN 
ANGLICAN CHURCH OF AUSTRALIA 

From The Right Reverend Ian Stuart 
MA CertEd DipEdAdmin FAIM MACE 

BISHOP ADMINISTRATOR 

June 18, 1992 

Ms Majella Ryan 
Regional Manager 
North Queensland Region 
Division of Community Services Development 
Department of Family Services 
P 0 Box 5941.MC 
TOWNSVILLE QLD 4810 

Dear Ms Ryan, 

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO 
P.O. BOX 110, EARLVILLE, CAIRNS Q. 4870 
TELEPHONE: (070) 36 2955 
FASCI MILE: (070) 36 2394 

I am writing to express some concerns our Management Committee have 
regarding the service review process conducted in 1990 which led to the 
service planning consultations held in January this year. 

While it is agreed that the discussions which took place were beneficial in 
many respects, reflection on the process raises some concerns. 

Since the introduction of S A A P II, services have not been provided with 
programme Guidelines. 

Earlier advice from your Department was that programme requirements 
would be built into the new Commonwealth - State Agreement; no service 
would be reviewed prior to the signing of its first Service Agreement, and 
that State administering departments would evaluate the performance of 
each service during the period of its funding Agreement. It would appear 
therefore that the service review was out of context. 

We have seen deficiencies in the review of the service and the 
consultations which followed. For instance, many of the recommendations 
that came from the review were found to be irrelevant and · could not be 
brought forward to the consultations. Duty statements were drawn up 
which were simply a re-wording of documents which were already in place 
and ratified by the Management Committee at the commencement of the 
programme. 

. .. /2 

REGISTRY OFFICE: ST JAMES' PLACE, 155-157 DENHAM STREET, TOWNSVILLE, Q. 
R
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We agree that review processes as part of a Service Agreement format 
should ultimately assist in the delivery of services that best meet the needs ~ 
and desires of clients. 

However, it is suggested that until clear Guidelines for services are in place, 
Terms of Reference and ongoing review and evaluation processes have 
been articulated, that meetings with Department representatives and the 
Cairns Anglican Youth Services Management Committee would be 
premature. 

Yours sincerely, 

The Right Reverend I C Stuart 
BISHOP ADMINISTRATOR DIO NQ 

9206\MRY\+i:bg 

R
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Telephone: 
Reference: 

Refer To: 
Section: 

Your Ref: 

Department of Family Services and 
Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 

July 3, 1992 

The Right Reverend Ian Stuart 
Bishop Administrator DIO NO 
Chairperson Cairns Anglican Youth Services 
P o Box 110 
Earlville o 4870 

Dear Reverend Stuart 

North Queemland Regional Offi@ 
4th Floor 

187-209 Stanley Street 
Townsville Queensland 4810 

PO Box 5941 MC 
Townsville Queensland 4810 

•' 

Telephone: (077) 22 1110 
Facsimile: (077) 21 1936 

• 

Thank you for your letter of June 18th outlining some of your 
concerns regarding the service review process conducted with your 
service. We would agree that despite some of the deficiencies in 
the process that there were some useful recommendations made. 

To clarify the issue of Program Guidelines, the guidelines 
outlined in the original Supported Accommodation Assistance 
Program (SAAP) remains still current and applicable. Clause 14 
(3) of the Commonwealth State, S.A.A.P. Agreement states that 
the Department is required to review the performance of each 
service at least once within every three year period. 
Development of the service agreements may be dependant on the 
outcome of these reviews. 

We would therefore appreciate further discussion regarding the 
review recommendations and the development of a service agreement 
between Cairns Anglican Youth Services and this Department. 

I trust that during this meeting further concerns you have in 
relation to the review or service agreement may be clarified. 
This service agreement needs to be completed by the end of the 
year and we would wish to proceed with the meeting that has been 
arranged on July 9th, 1992. 

R Yours faithfully 
ij 

MAJELLA RYAN 
Regional Manager 
North Queensland Reqion 
Division of Community Services Development 

i!·_, 

R
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2244509 

Lex Ure 
Community and Youth Branch 

Mr I Stewart 
Chairman· 
Cairns Anglican Youth Service 
PO Box 154 
CAIRNS QLD. 4870 

Dear.Mr Stewart, 

Receipt is acknowledged of the audited statement of income and expenditure 
in relation to funding provided to your · service under the. Supported 
Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP),, for St Johns House and St 
Margarets House~ in the 1991/92 financial year. 

Your co-operation in providing this.report is appreciated. .. . 
.\ 

Yours sincerely 

Director-General 

' 

B/c Regional Manager 
Community Services Development 
NORTHERN.- . 

. . For your information. Copies of Audit · statemerit:s at.tached. You will note 
·that the statement for St Margarets shows an amount of $9,959.00 unspent 
salaries_. Sho~ld a reduction be considered next quarter to adjust this'. 

Assistant Divisional Head 
. Community and Youth Branch 

R

r_APP2025-0618 File01.pdf               Page No:160

RT
I R

EL
EA

SE



• Con\ln Services Dev 
'10-Aug-1992 12: 40 

~,~ 
"~ -r 

Service Account 

500253 ST JOHNS BOYS SHELTER 

OPER SAAP YOUTH 

SALS SAAP YOUTH 

SPEC SAAP YOUTH 

500253 TOTALS 

SAAP TOTALS 

REPORT TOTALS 

DETAILED SERVICE FUNDING REPORT 1991/1992 

Program : SAAP - SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

Payment Date of 
Budget Expenditure Type Expenditure 

$26,744.00 $6,373.75 QUAR 10-Jul-1991 
$6,373.75 QUAR 04-0ct-1991 

$624.50 ARRE 11-Nov-1991 
$6,686.00 QUAR 13-Jan-1992 
$6,686.00 QUAR 06-Apr-1992 

$107,595.00 $25,520.50 QUAR 10-Jul-1991 
$25,520.50 QUAR 04-0ct-1991 
$2,756.50 ARRE 11-Nov-1991 

$26,898.75 QUAR 13-Jan-1992 
$26,898.75 QUAR 06-Apr-1992 

$3,000.00 $3,000.00 QUAR 13-Jan-1992 

$137,339.00 

$137,339.00 

$137,339.00 

*** END OF REPORT *** 

Expenditure 
Total 

$26,744.00 

$107,595.00 

$3,000.00 

--------------
$137,339.00 

--------------

$137,339.00 

$137,339.00 

@ . 

Account 
Balance 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

--------------
$0.00 

--------------

Page : 2 

% 
Exp 

100 % 

100 % 

100 % 

100 % 

$0.00 100 % 

$0.00 100 % 

R
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n1::r/\H'l'Ml·:N·1· OF c1111.1rnr·:N 's s1·:nv 1 c1·:s RECORDS 

Supported Accommodation Assistance Program (S/\/\P) 

Youth Supported Accommodation Program (YSAP) 

SPONSOR'S ACCOUNTABILITY CERTIPICATE* 

(To comply with Financial Accountability Requirements of the Youth 
Supported Accommodation Program) 

NAME OF SERVICE: 

S. I. .;f t7 /-//VS , /-/ 0 OSlE.. 

I certify that monies granted under the Youth Supported Accommodation Program 

in respect of the service conducted by this organisation during the period 

. /.:. ?.·. '?/. ~ .. '?:~ .... -?f>.; ./:>: .. ~~ ........ have been used for the purposes for 

which those funds were approved (and in accordance with the YSAP sub-program 

'd l' ) l' d · $ 1.37. 33 a/ ·00 gui e ines . The amount as app ie is . . • • • ,,, . . . . . •.•••.. 

Signed .• :f .. /~ .... L "· ... -~ntable person) 

. . C'/~ fi/~ n?/.9N Position ........................... . 

. . . eof?t?. or-'?'/-/£ J:>/OllJ;:-S/Y;'J/ .:SYNVl) OF nQ Sponsoring Organisation .......... · ...................................... • 

&J. 8- f& 
Date . ..•.....•....••• ; ••...•.• 

*Where the sponsoring organisation sponsors more than one service 
funded under SAAP, a separate accountability form should be furnished for 
each service. 

R
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AUDIT CERTIFICATE. 

I have exarnin.ec;I and checked the books of account and Financial Statements 
for the Cairn's Anglican Youth Services~t;~-oh-~l)$'.9 and St. Margarets 
House for the year ended 30th June 1992. 

Accounting confirms the application of grants as officially directed. 

Financial Statements which are drawn in accord with Australian Accounting 
standards fairly stimmarise transactions for the year. 

Final balances at 30th.June 1992 have been independently verified. 

CAIRNS 
29th.July 1992. 

fl.~ 
J.,FRASER A.A.S .A. 

R
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CAIR!\S ANGLICAN -YOUTH SERVICES - ST. JOHN'S HOUSE. 
= == ~-= = = ~ = = = = = = = == = = = = = = = == = == = = ==== = = ======= = = = = = == = 

" Financial Statement for 12 MONTHS ending 30.6.92 

Cash Bo6k Balanca as at 1.7.91 .I 1912.92 OD 
PLUS DEPOSITS - Dept of Family Services - Salaries 91958.soV 

- On Costs 15636.50{; 
- Op. & Admin 26744.00 ;J 

- One off Grant 3000. 00 · 
- Bank Interest ~ 
- Transferred from Invest A/c 
- Re imburse - Insur Claim 200 

- Phone 1011.97 
- Trav Costs 50.00 1261.97 220667.99 

LESS PAYMENTS 
Salaries -

218755.07 
89938. 25./ 

On Costs - Holiday & Sick Pay 
- Workers Comp 

10998.20 
387.20 11385.40 I 

\ 

- Food & Heating 
- Replace Line/Utensils 
- Admin ~osts - PS/Fuel/Ph/Ins 
- Motor· Vehicle Maintenance 
- Insurance 
- Minor Maintenance 
- Rates - Cominos/Beech Cl 
- Training & Conferences 

'10283. 83 
....... 323.00 
'70°69. 89 c 

....... 143. 00 
'581.00 
'2476.22 
..........-i.368 .16 . 
'1056.55 

- Rent - Office 
- Youth Needs 

- One off Grant - M V Maintenance 
- Bank Int transf to Donation A/c 

)( 3780. 00 
........ 571.15 27652. 80 / 

2999.65 ../ 
93.45 

~;~~~~~=====-~=~· 
- Contra - Re- imburse 
- Transferred to Invest A/c 

Cash Book Balance as at 30.6.92 7423.55 CR 

====================================================================== 

WESTPAC BONUS SAVER ACCOUNT 

Cash Book Balance as at 1.7.91 
Plus Deposits - Tiansfers from General A/c 

- Bank Interest 

Less Payments - Transfers to General Ale 
- Bank Int transf to Donation A/c 

/ 78000.00 
820.55 

.J 82000. 00 
820.55 

Cash Book Balance as at 30.6.92 

9000.00 / 

78820.55 

87820.55 

82820.55 

. J 5000. 00 CR 

========================================================================= 

ANGLICAN SAVINGS FUND 

Cash Book balance as at 1.7.91 
Plus Deposit - Bank Interest 

Cash Book balance as at 30.6.92' 

. . 

1270. 72 / 
78. 83 I 

~;~~~~~ {R 

========================================================================= R
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========================================================================= 

Bank Statement Balances as at 30.6.92 

General Account 
Less unpresented cheques 

Cairns Investment A/c 
Townsville Anglican Savings A/c 

979922 - 131.18 
924 - 830.00 
928 2197.05 

TOTAL CASH BOOK BALANCES AS AT 30.6.92 

10581.78 CR 

3158.23 

7423.55 
5000.00 
1349.55 

13773.10 CR 

====================================================================== 

SUMMARY OF FUNDING 

Salaries; 
On Costs 
Op & Admin 
One off Grant 
Bank Interest 

Balance 
1.7.91 

1956 
5558 

530 

314 
-----

8358 
-----

Receipts 

91958 
15636 
26744 

3000 
146 

• On Costs - Accrued Holiday and Sick Pay $ 8225. 

Payments 

89938 
11385 
27653 

3000 
93 

Balance 
30.6.92 

3976 
* 9809' 

(379) 

367 

13773 

I 

======================================================================= 

R
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224 4509 
LU:jd 
Mr L. Ure 
Community and Youth Branch 

6th July, 1992 

Mr I Stewart 
Chairman 
Cairns Anglican Youth Service 
PO Box 154 
CAIRNS QLD 4870 

Dear Mr Stewart, 

c_ ~ \) 

No'-\:.,~'-~ 

· .. ~~ 

I have much pleasure in enclosing cheques to the value of $66, 186. 50 
being payment under the Supported Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP) 
for St Johns & St Margarets for the quarter ending 30th September, 1992. 

The payment consists of the following: 

St Johns 

Salaries 
Operating Costs 

St Margarets 

Salaries 
Operating Costs 

$26,898.75 
$ 6,686.00 

$33,584.75 

$26,898.75 
$ 5,703.00 

$32' 601. 75" 

May I wish you continuing success with your services. 

Yours sincerely, 

Director-General 

R
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224 4509 
LU:jd 
Mr L. Ure 
Community and Youth Branch 

6th July, 1992 

Mr I Stewart 
Chairman 
Cairns Anglican Youth Service 
PO Box 154 
CAIRNS QLD 4870 

Dear Mr Stewart, 

(_ ~ \) 

No'-\:.,~'-~ 

~~ 

I have much pleasure in enclosing cheques to the value of $66,186.50 
being payment under the Supported Accommodation Assistance Program (SAAP) 
for St Johns & St Margarets for the quarter ending 30th September, 1992. 

The payment consists of the following: 

St Johns 

Salaries 
Operating Costs 

St Margarets 

Salaries 
Operating Costs 

$26,898.75 
$ 6,686.00 

$33,584.75 

$26,898.75 
$ 5,703.00 

$32' 601. 75 

May I wish you continuing success with your services. 

Yours sincerely, 

Director-General 

R
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. ~® 
INCOME hND EXPENDITURE - QUART CR ENDING •••• 'T.f:' ~ .. 19. l-? .1 ?e_ 

YOUTH SUPPOHTED ACCOMMODJ\TION PROGRAM ( YSAP) 

STA'l'EHEWt' OF 

NAME OF SERVICE: ........................................................... 

INCOME j 
'fSAP Grant 

Other Government Grants of Subsidies 
(please specify) .•.•....••.• 

'RECEIVED 

. 6 JOt 1g~2 

RECcmGS 
or any other income 
from Government 
sources 

Other Income (optional) 

EXPENDITURE 

Salaries for approved positions 
(details on reverse side) 

Salary •on Costs• 

Other Operating Costs 

Non-Housing Capital Costs 

TOTAL INCOME: 

6799 

s~6ss 
TOTAL EXPENDITURE: 

Signature (Sponsor) 

Date 

jd!HJfJetd 
................. 0. . .. 

o? 17 I 9~. 

R
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Salaries (supply detajls of name and position, 
only for positions approved under YSAP): 

e.g. F. Smith - Co-ordinal~~ 
fS-939. 3s .................... <ij . CO· O~bJN P,70~ 

Q) . :,:;u /:Jl£7R v / :::::::.o~ '7&713. /0 

.... . '?'.!?.1!;3. : .4P ... . 

. . . . -1/.~:. -:1.C? ... . i 
TOTAL SALARIES: 

i5JJ8SL/- · 05 

. . . s~-P/. 9c:? 
ESTIMATE OF l·.XPENDJTURE FOR QUARTER ENDING •••••••••••••••••. 

Salaries 

- Salary •on Costs• 

Operating Costs 

Capital Costs 
(non-housing) 

TOTAL 

&£1 9 91J . 't:::. 0 . ............. 
3908- .RS ............. 
t6'8'6. 00 

33584-·7.S 
$ ••••••.••.•.• 

49-Sch4
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